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Dear Customer,
Thank you for choosing an AERMEC product. This product is the result of many years of experience and in-
depth engineering research, and it is built using top quality materials and advanced technologies.
In addition, the applied mark guarantees that our appliances fully comply with the safety requirements 
defined by the applicable product’s rules. We constantly monitor the quality level, and as a result AERMEC 
products are synonymous with Safety, Quality, and Reliability.

Aermec reserves the right to make all modification deemed necessary for improving the product at any time 
with any modification of technical data.

Thank you again.
AERMEC S.p.A
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www.aermec.com 
 

 
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE / EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG EG / DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE 
 

NAME 
 

MODEL* ______________ 
 
 

SERIAL NUMBER________ 
 
 

DATE_________________ 
 

 
Noi, firmatari della presente, dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che l'insieme in oggetto così definito: 
We, the undersigned, hereby declare under our own responsibility that the assembly in question, defined as follows: 
Nous, Signataires du présent acte, déclarons sous notre responsabilité exclusive que le groupe cité à l’objet défini de la façon suivante: 
Die Unterzeichner erklären unter eigener Verantwortung, dass die oben genannte Maschineneinheit, bestehend aus: 
Nosotros, los abajo firmantes, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que el conjunto en cuestión, denominado: 
 
Nome / Name / Nom / Name / Nombre  NOME DI PROVA 
Tipo / Type / Type / Typ / Tipo   TIPOLOGIA DI UNITÀ 
Modello / Model / Modèle / Model / Modelo MODELLO (PER ESTESO) 
 
A cui questa dichiarazione si riferisce è conforme a tutte le disposizioni pertinenti delle seguenti direttive: 
To which this declaration refers, complies with all the provisions related to the following directives: 
Auquel cette déclaration se réfère, est conforme à toutes les dispositions relatives des directives suivantes: 
Das Gerät, auf welches sich diese Erklärung bezieht, entspricht allen Verordnungen im Zusammenhang mit den folgenden Richtlinien: 
A la que esta declaración se refiere, es conforme con todas las disposiciones pertinentes de las siguientes directivas: 
 
Direttiva Macchine: 2006/42/CE 
Direttiva Compatibilità Elettromagnetica EMCD: 2014/30/UE 
Direttiva PED in materia di attrezzature a pressione: 2014/68/UE 
Direttiva RoHS sulla restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle AEE: 2011/65/UE 
 
L’oggetto della dichiarazione di cui sopra è conforme alle pertinenti normative di armonizzazione dell’Unione: 
The above-mentioned declaration complies with the harmonised European standards: 
L'objet de la déclaration reportée ci-dessus est conforme aux normes d’harmonisation relatives de l'Union: 
Der Gegenstand der genannten Erklärung entspricht den diesbezüglichen harmonisierten Normen der europäischen Gemeinschaft: 
El objeto de la declaración de arriba es conforme con las normativas pertinentes de armonización de la Unión: 
 
CEI EN 60204-1: 2006    CEI EN 61000-6-1: 2007    UNI EN 378-2: 2017 
UNI EN ISO 12100: 2010    CEI EN 61000-6-3: 2007   UNI EN 12735-1: 2016 
 
La presente dichiarazione di conformità è rilasciata sotto la responsabilità esclusiva del fabbricante. 
This declaration of conformity has been released under the exclusive responsibility of the manufacturer. 
La déclaration de conformité présente est délivrée sous la responsabilité exclusive du fabricant. 
Diese Konformitätserklärung wurde unter der ausschließlichen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt. 
Esta declaración de conformidad se ha otorgado bajo la responsabilidad exclusiva del fabricante. 
 
La persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico è Luca Martin. Il prodotto, in accordo con la direttiva 2014/68/UE, soddisfa la procedura di Garanzia qualità 
Totale (modulo H) con certificato n.06/270-QT3664 Rev.10 emesso dall’organismo notificato n.1131 CEC via Pisacane 46 Legnano (MI) - Italy. 
The person authorised to compile the technical file is Luca Martin. The product, in agreement with Directive 2014/68/EU, satisfies the Total quality Guarantee 
procedure (form H) with certificate no. 06/270-QT3664 Rev. 10 issued by the notified body n.1131 CEC via Pisacane 46 Legnano (MI) - Italy. 
La personne autorisée à constituer le dossier technique est Luca Martin. Le produit, selon la directive 2014/68/UE, respecte la procédure de Garantie de qualité 
Totale (module H) par le certificat n.06/270-QT3664 Rév. 10 émis par l’organisme notifié n.1131 CEC via Pisacane 46 Legnano (MI) - Italie. 
Die bevollmächtigt, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen ist Luca Martin. In Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/68/EU, erfüllt das Produkt die 
Anforderungen des Verfahrens der umfassenden Qualitätssicherung (Modul H), Zertifikat Nr.06/270-QT3664 Rev. 10, ausgestellt durch benannte Stelle Nr. 1131 
CEC Via Pisacane 46, Legnano (MI) - Italy. 
La persona facultada para elaborar el expediente técnico es Luca Martin. El producto, conforme a la directiva 2014/68/UE, cumple con el procedimiento de 
Garantía de calidad total (módulo H) con certificado n. 06/270-QT3664 Rev. 10 emitido por el organismo autorizado n. 1131 CEC via Pisacane 46 Legnano (MI) - Italia. 
 
* NOTA: La presente dichiarazione non è valida per tutte le macchine non conformi al regolamento 2016/2281 ed elencate nella Tabella 1 sotto riportata. 
* NOTE: This declaration is not valid for machines not compliant with regulation 2016/2281 and listed in Table 1 below. 
* REMARQUE: Cette déclaration n'est pas valable pour les machines non conformes au règlement 2016/2281 et listées dans le tableau 1 ci-dessous. 
* ANMERKUNG: Diese Erklärung gilt nicht für Maschinen, die nicht der Verordnung 2016/2281 entsprechen und in der nachstehenden Tabelle 1 aufgeführt sind. 
* NOTA: Esta declaración no es válida para máquinas que no cumplen con la regulación 2016/2281 y se enumeran en la Tabla 1 a continuación. 

 

NLC
0280-1250

NLC
Air/Water Chiller. Indoor Installation

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
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The units are designed and manufactured for the production of chilled  
water in residential / commercial buildings.
The units are equipped with high efficiency scroll compressors, plug-fans, 
external copper coils with aluminium louvers, plate heat exchangers 
on the system side. In the units with desuperheater, there is also the 
possibility of producing hot water for free. The base, the structure and 
the panels are made of galvanised steel treated with rustproof polyester 
paint.

Versions
NLC_° Standard
NLC_A High efficiency
NLC_E Silenced high efficiency

Field of operation: work up to 46°C of outdoor air temperature at full load, 
depending on size and version.

The range includes units with two single circuit compressors and units 
with four compressors divided into two independent circuits. 

The possibility of using the electronic thermostatic valve brings 
significant benefits, especially when the unit is working at partial loads to 
the benefit of the energy efficiency of the unit.   

Electric resistance for standard evaporator 

Condensate drip tray as standard

Possibility of integrated hydronic kit that encloses the main hydraulic 
components; it is available in different configurations with one or two 
pumps, with different static pressures available, with or without storage 
tank

The units are equipped with plug-fans and inverter motors coupled 
directly with the fan, with the electronic condensation control as 
standard, which adjusts the air flow according to the actual system 
requirements, with benefits in terms of consumption and noise 
reduction. In addition, compared to conventional centrifugal fans, 
they do not feature belt and pulley transmission, resulting in easy flow 
adjustment, compactness, versatility, easy maintenance and no vibrations

Horizontal or vertical air flow

Microprocessor adjustment, with keyboard and LCD display, for easy 
consultation and intervention on the unit via a menu available in several 
languages. 

Adjustment includes complete management of the alarms and their log. 

The presence of a programmable timer allows setting time bands of 
operation and a possible second set-point

The temperature control takes place with the integral proportional logic, 
based on the water output temperature.

Night Mode: it is possible to set a silenced operation profile. 
Perfect for night operation, since it guarantees greater acoustic comfort 
in the evenings, and a high efficiency in the time of greater load.

DESCRIPTION AND CHOICE OF THE UNIT
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CONFIGURATOR

Field Description
1,2,3 NLC

4,5,6,7
Sizes
0280-0300-0330-0350-0550-0600-0650-0675-0700-0750-0800-0900-1000-1100-1250

8 Scope of application
° Standard (water produced up to +4°C)

Z Thermostatic valve (water produced up 0 to + 4°C) (1)
Y Thermostatic valve (water produced up -6 to + 0°C) (1)

X Electronic thermostatic valve (water produced up to +4 °C)  
Contact the head office for lower temperatures 

9 Model
° Only cooling

C Condensing unit

10 Heat recovery
° Without heat recovery

D With desuperheater
T With Total Recovery (2)

11 Version
° Standard

A High efficiency
E Silenced high efficiency

12 Coils
° Aluminium

R Copper - Copper
S Copper - Thinned
V Painted aluminium

13 Fan
J EC inverter

14 Power supply 
° 400V/3/50Hz with magnet circuit breakers
1 220V/3/50Hz with magnet circuit breakers

15-16 Integrated hydronic kit
00 Without hydronic kit
01 Storage tank and single low static pressure pump
02 Storage tank, single low static pressure pump and reserve pump
03 Storage tank and single high static pressure pump
04 Storage tank, single high static pressure pump and reserve pump
05 Storage tank and single low static pressure pump (3)
06 Storage tank, single low static pressure inverter pump and reserve inverter pump (3)
07 Storage tank and single high static pressure inverter pump (3)
08 Storage tank, single high static pressure inverter pump and reserve inverter pump (3)
P1 Single low static pressure pump
P2 Single low static pressure pump and reserve pump
P3 Single high static pressure pump
P4 Single high static pressure pump and reserve inverter pump
P5 Single low static pressure inverter pump (3)
P6 Single low static pressure inverter pump and reserve inverter pump (3)
P7 Single high static pressure inverter pump (3)
P8 Single high static pressure inverter pump and reserve inverter pum p(3)

(1)  Not available for the model with heat recovery. “D and T”  
(2)  Not available for condensing units, and for models with storage tank and pumps (01 - 08) 
(3)The speed of the inverter pump must be set upon commissioning, according to the useful static pressure required; 
 once it has been set, the pump will work at a constant flow rate
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DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS

COOLING CIRCUIT

COMPRESSORS
Scroll hermetic compressors, assembled on anti-vibration elastic supports 
with 2-pole electric motors. 

SYSTEM SIDE HEAT EXCHANGER
Braze welded AISI 316 steel plate heat exchanger. The heat exchanger is 
insulated externally with closed cell neoprene anti-condensation material.
Fitted as standard with an electric anti-freeze resistor. 

SOURCE SIDE HEAT EXCHANGER
Finned pack heat exchanger made with copper pipes and aluminium fins 
adequately spaced to ensure high-efficiency.

DEHYDRATOR FILTER
Hermetic with cartridge made of ceramic and hygroscopic material, able 
to withhold impurities and any traces of humidity present in the cooling 
circuit.

NON-RETURN VALVES
They allow one-way flow of the refrigerant.

THERMOSTATIC VALVE
Mechanical valve, with external equaliser positioned at evaporator outlet, 
modulates the flow of gas to the evaporator, according to the heat load, in 
order to ensure a correct heating level of the intake gas

SOLENOID VALVE
The valve closes when the compressor switches off, blocking the flow of 
refrigerant gas to the evaporator.

LIQUID INDICATOR
It is used to verify that the expansion system is powered correctly and the 
presence of humidity in the cooling circuit.

STRUCTURE AND FANS

STRUCTURE
Supporting structure made of hot-dipped galvanised steel sheets, painted 
with polyester powders, built to guarantee easy accessibility for service 
and maintenance. 

FAN UNIT
It consists of plug-fans with EC inverter motor, compliant with directive 
2009/125/EC and with European Regulation 327/2011.
The motors used feature IP54 protection rating with built-in thermal 
protection

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

AIR VENT VALVE
Manual type, discharges any air pockets in the hydraulic circuit. It is inter-
cepted by a tap to facilitate a any replacement

WATER SAFETY VALVE
Calibrated at 6 Bar and drain pipe, it activates by discharging overpressure 
if abnormal pressure occurs.

WATER INLET/OUTLET TEMPERATURE PROBE

CONDENSATE DRIP TRAY

WATER DRAIN TAP
Allows discharge of the circuit water 

PUMP
Offers static pressure useful to system, excluding the unit pressure drops 
the unit:

EXPANSION VESSEL
With membrane expansion tank with nitrogen pre-charge (for capacity 
see technical data)

SYSTEM STORAGE TANK 
It is required to reduce the number of peaks of the compressor and to 
even the temperature of water to be sent to the system. 
Made of steel to reduce heat loss and to eliminate the formation of con-
densation, it is insulated by thick polyurethane.

SAFETY AND CONTROL COMPONENTS

COOLING CIRCUIT SAFETY VALVES
They intervene by discharging the overpressure in case of anomalous 
pressures.
- Calibrated at 45 bar on HP branch

HIGH PRESSURE PRESSURE SWITCH
With fixed calibration, placed on the high pressure side of the cooling cir-
cuit, it inhibits the operation of the compressor if abnormal work pressure 
occurs

LOW PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
Placed on low pressure side of cooling circuit, it signals the work pressure 
to the control board, generating a pre-warning in case abnormal pressure 
occurs.

HIGH PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
Placed on the high pressure side of the cooling circuit, signals the work 
pressure to control board, generating a pre-warning in case abnormal 
pressure occurs

ELECTRONIC REGULATION
Microprocessor board
It consists of a management and control board and of a display board. 

Functions:
•	 adjustment of evaporator inlet water temperature with thermosta-

ting up to 6 steps, proportional control and control on fan speed 
(with DCPX accessory)

•	 compressor start-up delay
•	 compressor sequence rotation

water features

System: Chiller with plate heat exchanger

PH 7,5-9

Electric conductivity 100-500μS/cm

Total hardness 4,5-8,5°dH

Temperature < 65°C

Oxygen content < 0,1 ppm

Max. glycol amount 50%

Phosphates (PO4) < 2ppm

Manganese (Mn) < 0,05 ppm

Iron (Fe) < 0,3 ppm

Alkalinity (HCO3) 70 - 300 ppm

Chloride ions (Cl-) < 50 ppm

Sulphate ions (SO4) < 50 ppm

Sulphide ion (S) none

Ammonium ions (NH4) none

Silica (SiO2) < 30ppm
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•	 compressor operation hours count
•	 start/stop
•	 reset
•	 alarm permanent memory
•	 auto-start after voltage drop
•	 multilingual messaging
•	 operation with local or remote control (PGD1 accessory)

Machine condition display
•	 compressors ON/OFF
•	 alarm summary

alarms management
•	 high pressure
•	 flow switch
•	 low pressure
•	 anti-freeze 
•	 compressor overload
•	 fan overload
•	 pump overload;

Display of the following parameters
•	 water inlet temperature
•	 water outlet temperature
•	 delta T
•	 high pressure
•	 low pressure
•	 restart time
•	 alarms display

Settings
a)	 without password:
	 cold set
	 total differential
a)	 with password:
	 anti-freeze set
	 low pressure exclusion time
	 display language
	 Access code

For further information, refer to the user manual.

AerWeb

AerBacP

AerLonP

Aer485P1

[Master]

pCO5

[Slave]

pCO5 Ethernet

Bacnet

VMF

BMS ModBus

Multichiller

LonWorks

WebServer

pLan

Serial 1

Serial 2



10

REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT
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SYMBOLS SUMMARY

RIEPILOGO SIMBOLI SCHEMA

NOTE:

Symbol Symbol name
FUNZIONENOME SIMBOLOSIMBOLO

Note:

Function

rubinetto di carica
refrigerant charge spigot

RC

rubinetto di scarico
drain tap

RU SC

scambiatore di calore a piastre saldobrasate
brazed plate heat exchanger

SCAMBIATORE

0.64x

sfiato
air vent

SF

sonda di temperatura gas premente
high pressure side temperature probe

SGP

sonda di temperatura ingresso acqua
water inlet temperature probe

SIW

sonda di temperatura uscita acqua
water outlet temperature probe

SUW

trasduttore di alta pressione
high pressure transducer

TAP

trasduttore di bassa pressione
low pressure transducer

TBP

vaso di espansione
expansion vessel

VE

0.80x

valvola di intercettazione
stop valve

VI

valvola di sicurezza
safety valve

VSIC

0.73x

SYMBOLS SUMMARY

RIEPILOGO SIMBOLI SCHEMA

NOTE:

Symbol Symbol name
FUNZIONENOME SIMBOLOSIMBOLO

Note:

Function

pressostato di alta
high pressure switch

AP

batteria di scambio termico a pacco alettato
finned heat exchanger

BATTERIA ALETTATA
0.64x

compressore scroll
scroll compressor

C

filtro deidratatore
drier filter

FD

giunto victaulic
victaulic connection

GV

spia del liquido
sight glass

IDL

tubazione isolata
insulated pipe

ISOL

resistenza antigelo serbatoio di accumulo
water tank antifreeze heater

KRA

linea di regolazione
regulation line

LINEE-REGOL

pompa
pump

MP

0.64x

ventilatore centrifugo
centrifugal fan

MV

Presa di pressione
Pressure connection

RACC-DR_CF
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SYMBOLS SUMMARY

RIEPILOGO SIMBOLI SCHEMA

NOTE:

Symbol Symbol name
FUNZIONENOME SIMBOLOSIMBOLO

Note:

Function

rubinetto di carica
refrigerant charge spigot

RC

rubinetto di scarico
drain tap

RU SC

scambiatore di calore a piastre saldobrasate
brazed plate heat exchanger

SCAMBIATORE

0.64x

sfiato
air vent

SF

sonda di temperatura gas premente
high pressure side temperature probe

SGP

sonda di temperatura ingresso acqua
water inlet temperature probe

SIW

sonda di temperatura uscita acqua
water outlet temperature probe

SUW

trasduttore di alta pressione
high pressure transducer

TAP

trasduttore di bassa pressione
low pressure transducer

TBP

vaso di espansione
expansion vessel

VE

0.80x

valvola di intercettazione
stop valve

VI

valvola di sicurezza
safety valve

VSIC

0.73x

SYMBOLS SUMMARY

RIEPILOGO SIMBOLI SCHEMA

NOTE:

FunctionSymbol name
FUNZIONENOME SIMBOLOSIMBOLO

Note:

Symbol

valvola solenoide
solenoid valve

VSL

valvola termostatica
thermostatic valve

VT
0.98x

valvola di espansione elettronica
electronic expansion valve

VTE

valvola unidirezionale
check valve

VU
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AER485P1
RS-485 interface for supervising systems with MODBUS protocol.

AERNET
The device allows the control, the management and the remote monito-
ring of a Chiller with a PC, smartphone or tablet using Cloud connection. 
AERNET works as Master while every unit connected is configured as Slave 
(max. 6 unit); also, with a simple click is possible to save a log file with all 
the connected unit datas in the personal terminal for post analysis.

PGD1
Allows you to control the chiller at a distance.

C-TOUCH
Microprocessor adjustment, complete with a 7” touch screen keyboard, 
which allows to navigate intuitively among the various screens, allowing 
to modify the operating parameters and graphically view the progress of 
some variables in real time.

MULTICHILLER_EVO
Control, switch-on and switch-off system of the single chillers where 
multiple units are installed in parallel, always ensuring constant flow rate 
to the evaporators

FL
Flow switch.

FILW
Water filter 
Attention, the flow switch and the water filter must be mounted; 
failure to do so will void the warranty.

FLG
Flanges for ducts. 

VT
Anti-vibration mounts to be installed under the base of the unit.

AVX
Spring anti-vibration mounts. 

Accessories mounted in the factory

DRE
Plate peak current reduction electronic device. 

RIF
Current power factor correction. Connected in parallel to the motor, it 
allows a reduction of the input current (approx. 10%). 

KRQ
Anti-condensate electric board resistance.

KRA
Storage tank antifreeze resistance.

COMPATIBILITY with the VMF SYSTEM
For further information on system, refer to specific documentation.

ACCESSORIES

ACCESSORIES COMPATIBILITY

Mod. NLC Vers 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250
AER485P1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
AERNET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
PGD1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
C-TOUCH • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
MULTICHILLER_EVO • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
FL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
FILTROW DN50 DN50 DN50 DN50 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN80 DN80 DN80 DN80 DN80
FLG A/E 1 1 1 1 2 (x2) 2 (x2) 2 (x2) 2 (x2) 1 (x2) 1+2(x2) 2 (x4) 2 (x4) 2 (x4) 2 (x4) 2 (x4)

° 1 1 1 1 1 2 (x2) 2 (x2) 2 (x2) 1 (x2) 1 (x2) 1 (x2) 1+2(x2) 2 (x4) 2 (x4) 2 (x4)
VT 00 17 17 17 17 - - - - - - - - - - -

P1-P8 13 13 13 13 - - - - - - - - - - -
01-08 11 11 11 11 - - - - - - - - - - -

AVX ° 00 - - - - 437 421 421 421 424 440 440 444 431 431 431
P1-P3 - - - - 438 421 421 422 425 425 442 445 432 432 432
P2-P4 - - - - 438 422 422 422 426 426 443 445 433 433 433
01-03 - - - - 439 423 423 423 427 441 441 446 435 434 434
02-04 - - - - 436 436

AVX A/E 00 - - - - 421 421 421 421 424 428 431 431 431 431 431
P1-P3 - - - - 421 421 422 422 425 429 432 432 432 432 432
P2-P4 - - - - 422 422 422 422 426 429 433 433 433 433 433
01-03 - - - - 423 423 423 423 427 430 434 434 434 434 434
02-04 - - - - 423 423 423 423 427 430 435 435 435 436 436

Accessories mounted in the factory
DRE 275 275 300 350 552 602 652 675 350 (x2) 552 (x2) 552 (x2) 602 (x2) 652 (x2) 675 (x2) 1250
RIFNLC 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 4 3 (x2) 3 + 2 1 (x2) 1 (x2) 1 (x2) 4 (x2) 3 (x2)
KRQ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
KRA 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

(x2) indicates the quantity to be ordered
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NLC vers 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Cooling capacity (14511:2013) 
(14511:2013)

° kW 52,1 57,0 62,7 75,2 94,0 111,8 122,7 137,2 151,2 169,9 189,3 219,7 242,1 276,7 305,8
A kW 53,9 59,2 66,7 78,4 106,1 119,2 129,0 146,0 157,2 177,6 209,3 232,8 257,1 289,9 318,4
E kW 52,1 57,9 64,1 73,2 102,8 115,4 124,3 142,3 150,8 171,1 200,9 224,4 247,5 282,2 309,9

Absorbed power 
(14511:2013)

° kW 20,7 23,7 24,6 29,3 39,6 44,8 50,6 54,2 59,3 67,2 79,6 87,3 100,7 108,5 122,3
A kW 19,8 21,9 23,7 28,0 38,2 43,4 45,3 52,9 56,0 61,1 76,1 85,5 90,3 106,6 116,7
E kW 19,6 21,8 23,9 27,8 37,8 43,0 46,1 52,8 55,9 60,7 75,2 85,6 91,0 106,3 116,5

Water flow rate Evaporator side
° l/h 8976 9834 10814 12967 16236 19281 21166 23680 26083 29294 32649 37884 41736 47712 52763
A l/h 9298 10218 11504 13530 18293 20558 22255 25195 27100 30614 36081 40125 44315 49976 54903
E l/h 8991 9988 11055 12633 17714 19900 21440 24544 25988 29485 34635 38681 42666 48647 53434

TOTAL pressure drops Evaporator 
side

° kPa 19 22 28 27 43 27 31 43 37 30 38 35 35 41 48
A KPa 20 24 22 30 25 30 36 36 25 25 33 33 35 37 43
E kPa 19 23 20 26 23 29 34 34 23 24 31 30 33 35 41

EER (14511:2013)
° W/W 2,51 2,40 2,55 2,57 2,37 2,49 2,42 2,53 2,55 2,53 2,38 2,52 2,40 2,55 2,50
A W/W 2,72 2,70 2,81 2,80 2,78 2,75 2,85 2,76 2,81 2,91 2,75 2,72 2,85 2,72 2,73
E W/W 2,66 2,65 2,68 2,64 2,72 2,68 2,69 2,69 2,70 2,82 2,67 2,62 2,72 2,65 2,66

EER (14511:2011)
° W/W 2,71 2,59 2,71 2,72 2,47 2,64 2,55 2,66 2,70 2,66 2,48 2,65 2,52 2,67 2,61
A W/W 2,95 2,92 2,98 2,96 2,93 2,90 2,97 2,89 2,98 3,12 2,90 2,85 2,97 2,84 2,84
E W/W 2,81 2,82 2,80 2,75 2,80 2,79 2,75 2,77 2,82 2,96 2,75 2,69 2,78 2,73 2,73

ESEER 
(NET VALUE 14511:2013)

° W/W 3,79 3,62 3,84 3,85 3,56 3,74 3,64 3,79 3,80 3,71 3,54 3,75 3,58 3,80 3,67
A W/W 4,11 4,07 4,24 4,19 4,17 4,12 4,27 4,14 4,18 4,27 4,10 4,05 4,24 4,05 4,01
E W/W 3,95 3,91 4,07 4,03 4,00 3,95 4,10 3,97 4,02 4,10 3,93 3,89 4,07 3,89 3,85

CLASS EUROVENT
° - B C B B C C C B B B C B C B B
A - A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
E - B B B B A B B B B A B B A B B

Cooling capacity with low leaving water temp (UE n° 2016/2281)

SEER
° 4,51 4,59 4,56 4,73 4,75 4,74 4,75 4,78 4,78 4,75 4,73 4,75 4,67 4,51 4,51
A 4,82 4,82 4,74 4,96 4,75 4,77 4,74 4,65 4,73 5,05 4,47 4,39 4,55 4,42 4,42
E 4,28 4,39 4,33 4,53 4,20 4,32 4,24 4,26 4,33 4,53 4,13 4,13 4,12 4,12 4,12

�sc
° 177,5 180,7 179,3 186,0 187,1 186,4 186,9 188,0 188,1 186,9 186,3 186,9 183,6 177,5 177,5
A 189,6 189,9 186,7 195,2 187,0 187,9 186,5 182,9 186,3 199,0 175,9 172,5 179,1 173,7 173,7
E 168,2 172,7 170,2 178,2 165,1 169,6 166,4 167,5 170,2 178,2 162,0 162,3 161,7 161,8 161,8

General data
Protecion rating - IP 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

Total input current (when cold)
° A 38,1 42,3 45,7 56,7 68,2 76,5 84,6 92,3 112,7 121,1 135,9 148,1 168,6 181,0 207,7
A A 36,3 40,3 43,2 53,5 63,0 71,4 73,0 86,6 107,1 113,4 125,6 139,1 145,9 173,1 197,7
E A 35,6 39,1 43,2 52,8 61,8 68,9 73,1 85,2 106,3 112,0 123,1 138,3 145,9 170,1 196,5

Maximum current (FLA)
° A 52 56 62 73 92 111 119 132 146 158 183 210 238 263 289
A A 52 56 62 73 103 111 119 132 146 169 206 222 238 263 289
E A 52 56 62 73 103 111 119 132 146 169 206 222 238 263 289

Peak current (LRA)
° A 128 130 133 216 261 273 281 358 290 346 353 372 400 489 515
A A 128 130 133 216 273 273 281 358 290 357 376 384 400 489 515
E A 128 130 133 216 273 273 281 358 290 357 376 384 400 489 515

Compressors type Scroll
no. of compressors n° 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
no. of circuits n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Refrigerant type R410A

Refrigerant load

° kg 7,0 7,0 8,5 9,0 13,7 15,0 18,0 19,0 9.5 / 
9.5

8.3 / 
12.3

13.8 / 
13.8

13.5 / 
13.5

15.0 / 
15.0

19.1 / 
19.1

19.1 / 
19.1

A kg 8,7 8,5 9,5 10,0 18,0 18,7 22,0 22,0 10.7 / 
10.7

9.5 / 
17.0

18.7 / 
18.7

19.5 / 
19.5

22.0 / 
22.0

22.0 / 
22.0

22.0 / 
22.0

E kg 8,7 8,5 9,5 10,0 18,0 18,7 21,0 21,5 10.7 / 
10.7

9.5 / 
17.0

18.7 / 
18.7

19.0 / 
19.0

21.1 / 
20.6

22.0 / 
22.0

22.0 / 
22.0

Oil Type l -

Oil load
° l 2,8 2,8 2,8 3,4 5,3 5,3 5,3 5,3 3,4 / 3,4 3,4 / 4,7 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3
A l 2,8 2,8 2,8 3,4 5,3 5,3 5,3 5,3 3,4 / 3,4 3,4 / 4,7 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3
E l 2,8 2,8 2,8 3,4 5,3 5,3 5,3 5,3 3,4 / 3,4 3,4 / 4,7 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3 5,3 / 5,3

System side heat exchanger type Plate

Quantity
° n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

TECHNICAL DATA

* Standard 14511:2013, compared to the previous standard 14511:2011, requires a 
different contribution of the fan 

Cooling: (14511:2013) - All the data refers to the nominal value of the useful static 
pressure
Evaporator water temperature (in/out) 12°C/7°C; Outdoor air temperature 35°C

Sound power (calculated when cold) 
Aermec determines sound power values in agreement with the Standard UNI EN ISO 
9614-2, in compliance with that requested by Eurovent certification.

Sound Pressure
Sound pressure measured in free field, 10 m away from the unit external surface (in 
compliance with UNI EN ISO 3744).
Notes: For further information, refer to the selection program on www.aermec.com
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NLC vers 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Water Flow Rate - Min
° l/h 4488 4917 5407 6484 8118 9640 10583 11840 13041 14647 16325 18942 20868 23856 26381
A l/h 4649 5109 5752 6765 9147 10279 11128 12597 13550 15307 18041 20062 22157 24988 27451
E l/h 4495 4994 5528 6316 8857 9950 10720 12272 12994 14742 17318 19340 21333 24324 26717

Water Flow Rate - Max
° l/h 5386 5901 6488 7780 9742 11568 12699 14208 15650 17577 19590 22731 25042 28627 31658
A l/h 5579 6131 6903 8118 10976 12335 13353 15117 16260 18368 21649 24075 26589 29985 32942
E l/h 5394 5993 6633 7580 10628 11940 12864 14726 15593 17691 20781 23208 25599 29188 32060

Hydraulic Connections (in/out)
° ø 2” 2” 2” 2” 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 3” 3” 3” 3” 3”
A ø 2” 2” 2” 2” 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 3” 3” 3” 3” 3”
E ø 2” 2” 2” 2” 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 2” 1/2 3” 3” 3” 3” 3”

Water content
° l 6 6 6 7,5 7,5 9 9 9 8,5 11 11 14 15,5 17,5 17,5
A l 6 6 7,5 7,5 9 9 9 10,5 11 14 14 15,5 17,5 20,5 20,5
E l 6 6 7,5 7,5 9 9 9 10,5 11 14 14 15,5 17,5 20,5 20,5

Electric Resistance n°/kW 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 75 1 / 150 1 / 150 1 / 150 1 / 150 1 / 150 1 / 150 1 / 150
Hydronic kit
Type of pump - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Rated motor power

BP
kW 1,1 1,1 1,1 2,2 2,2 2,2 3,0 3,0 2,2 2,2 3,0 3,0 4,0 4,0 5,5

Max. motor current A 2,4 2,4 2,4 4,6 4,6 4,6 6,3 6,3 4,6 4,6 6,3 6,3 7,6 7,6 10,5
Rated motor power

AP
kW 2,2 2,2 2,2 4,0 4,0 4,0 5,5 5,5 4,0 4,0 5,5 5,5 7,5 7,5 7,5

Max. motor current A 4,6 4,6 4,6 7,6 7,6 7,6 10,5 10,5 7,6 7,6 10,5 10,5 14,1 14,1 14,1
Buffer Tank l 300 300 300 300 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500

Hydraulic Connections
type DN50 DN50 DN50 DN50 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN65 DN80 DN80 DN80 DN80 DN80

ø 2” 2” 2” 2” 2” ½ 2” ½ 2” ½ 2” ½ 2” ½ 2” ½ 3” 3” 3” 3” 3”
Inverter fans type Plug-fan

no. of fans
° n° 2 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 6 8 8 8
A n° 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 6 8 8 8 8 8
E n° 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 6 8 8 8 8 8

Air flow rate
° m3/h 21600 24000 21150 23600 23200 34050 34050 38200 47150 46750 46350 62150 68100 66650 71750
A m3/h 21150 23600 19400 22050 27700 33350 27150 32750 44050 57900 55350 55350 54300 65450 65450
E m3/h 15000 18400 14650 16450 14900 22200 14600 21750 32900 41900 29850 29850 29200 43500 43500

Available nominal static pressure ° - A 
- E Pa 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120

Available max static pressure
° Pa 500 400 500 400 400 500 500 400 400 400 400 400 500 500 450
A Pa 500 400 550 450 600 500 600 500 450 450 600 600 600 500 500
E Pa 500 400 500 450 600 500 600 500 450 450 600 600 600 500 500

Cooling circuit safety valves
High pressure n°/bar 1 / 45 1 / 45 1 / 45 1 / 45 1 / 45 1 / 45 1 / 45 1 / 45 2 / 45 2 / 45 2 / 45 2 / 45 2 / 45 2 / 45 4 / 45
Low pressure n°/bar - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sound data

Discharge sound power level
° dB(A) 83,3 85,6 82,9 85,4 87,5 83,9 83,9 86,1 88,4 89,6 90,5 86,9 86,9 89,1 89,1
A dB(A) 83,6 86,1 81,9 84,5 82,9 85,2 82,9 85,1 87,5 85,8 85,9 88,2 85,9 88,1 88,1
E dB(A) 76,7 80,1 76,5 78,3 75,2 78,5 75,2 78,4 81,3 80,0 78,2 81,5 78,2 81,4 81,4

Sound Pressure
° dB(A) 51,5 53,9 51,2 53,6 55,8 52,0 52,0 54,2 56,4 57,6 58,5 54,7 54,6 56,8 56,8
A dB(A) 51,8 54,3 50,1 52,7 51,0 53,2 51,0 53,1 55,5 53,6 53,6 55,8 53,6 55,8 55,8
E dB(A) 44,9 48,4 44,7 46,5 43,2 46,5 43,3 46,5 49,3 47,9 45,9 49,1 45,9 49,1 49,1

Power supply V/ph/
Hz 400V/3/50Hz

Dimensions (ver. 00)

Height
° mm 2154 2154 2154 2154 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196
A mm 2154 2154 2154 2154 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196
E mm 2154 2154 2154 2154 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196 2196

Width
° mm 1750 1750 1750 1750 1750 3150 3150 3150 3500 3500 3500 4900 6300 6300 6300
A mm 1750 1750 1750 1750 3150 3150 3150 3150 3500 4900 6300 6300 6300 6300 6300
E mm 1750 1750 1750 1750 3150 3150 3150 3150 3500 4900 6300 6300 6300 6300 6300

Depth
° mm 950 950 950 950 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100
A mm 950 950 950 950 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100
E mm 950 950 950 950 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100

Weight empty  (vers. 00)
° kg 759 759 787 798 994 1409 1415 1450 548 1682 1858 2294 2692 2775 2789
A kg 775 775 809 813 1432 1436 1470 1485 1553 2156 2728 2744 2818 2844 2858
E kg 775 775 809 813 1432 1436 1470 1485 1553 2156 2728 2744 2818 2844 2858

Operating weight
° kg 765 765 793 805 1001 1421 1427 1462 1519 1693 1869 2316 2718 2803 2817
A kg 781 781 817 821 1445 1449 1482 1499 1564 2177 2753 2770 2846 2875 2889

* Standard 14511:2013, compared to the previous standard 14511:2011, requires a different 
contribution of the fan 

Cooling: (14511:2013) - All the data refers to the nominal value of the useful static 
pressure
Evaporator water temperature (in/out) 12°C/7°C; Outdoor air temperature 35°C

Sound power (calculated when cold) 
Aermec determines sound power values in agreement with the Standard UNI EN ISO 9614-
2, in compliance with that requested by Eurovent certification.

Sound Pressure
Sound pressure measured in free field, 10 m away from the unit external surface (in com-
pliance with UNI EN ISO 3744).
Notes: For further information, refer to the selection program on www.aermec.com
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NLC D° / DA / DE 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Cooling capacity
° kW 52,2 57,2 62,9 75,5 94,5 112,2 123,2 137,8 151,8 170,5 190,0 220,5 242,9 277,7 307,1
A kW 54,1 59,5 67,0 78,8 106,5 119,7 129,5 146,6 157,7 178,2 210,0 233,5 257,9 290,9 319,6
E kW 52,3 58,1 64,3 73,5 103,1 115,8 124,8 142,9 151,3 171,6 201,6 225,1 248,3 283,1 311,0

Heating capacity recovered
° kW 16,1 17,6 20,9 24,4 30,2 35,5 39,2 44,6 49,3 52,1 59,9 70,9 77,2 90,2 102,2
A kW 17 18 22 25 34 38 41 47 51 54 66 75 82 94 106
E kW 16 18 21 24 33 37 40 46 49 52 64 72 79 92 103

Input power
° kW 21,4 24,5 25,2 29,9 40,1 45,8 51,5 55,1 60,5 68,5 80,7 89,0 102,6 110,2 123,9
A kW 20,4 22,6 24,3 28,6 38,9 44,3 45,9 53,6 57,2 62,9 77,6 87,0 91,6 108,3 118,2
E kW 20,0 22,3 24,3 28,1 38,0 43,5 46,2 53,1 56,7 61,9 75,8 86,1 91,4 107,2 117,2

EER
° W/W 2,44 2,34 2,50 2,52 2,36 2,45 2,39 2,50 2,51 2,49 2,35 2,48 2,37 2,52 2,48
A W/W 2,65 2,63 2,76 2,76 2,73 2,70 2,82 2,73 2,76 2,83 2,71 2,69 2,81 2,69 2,70
E W/W 2,61 2,60 2,65 2,61 2,71 2,67 2,70 2,69 2,67 2,77 2,66 2,61 2,72 2,64 2,65

Water flow rate desuperheatere 
side

° l/h 2782 3037 3595 4199 5194 6114 6749 7682 8498 8972 10311 12205 13297 15540 17597
A l/h 2881 3155 3824 4381 5852 6519 7096 8174 8829 9376 11395 12927 14118 16278 18310
E l/h 2786 3084 3675 4091 5666 6311 6837 7962 8467 9030 10938 12462 13593 15845 17820

Water Flow Rate - Min
° l/h 900 900 900 900 1200 1200 1200 1200 1800 2100 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400
A l/h 900 900 900 900 1200 1200 1200 1200 1800 2100 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400
E l/h 900 900 900 900 1200 1200 1200 1200 1800 2100 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400

Water Flow Rate - Max
° l/h 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000
A l/h 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000
E l/h 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 14000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000 28000

Pressure drops desuperheatere 
side

° kPa 6,2 7,3 10,3 13,5 20,7 22,0 26,7 34,3 13,8 15,4 20,3 26,2 41,4 56,1 71,8
A kPa 7 8 12 15 20 25 29 39 15 15 31 39 47 62 78
E kPa 6 8 11 13 19 23 27 37 14 14 28 36 43 58 74

Heat exchanger type type Plate

Quantity
° n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
A n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
E n° 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Hydraulic Connections (in/out)
° ø 1” gas 1” 1/2 grooved joints 1” gas 2” grooved joints
A ø 1” gas 1” 1/2 grooved joints 1” gas 2” grooved joints
E ø 1” gas 1” 1/2 grooved joints 1” gas 2” grooved joints

TECHNICAL DATA - VERSIONS WITH DESUPERHATER

Desuperheater
Water temperature inlet	 40 °C
Water temperature outlet	 45 °C

Average water temperature 	 43° C
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STATIC USEFUL PRESSURE OF THE FANS

The number of fan revs is generally less than the maximum number of revs the fan is capable 
of.

All the units are factory set for 120 Pa , to change the static useful pressure of the fans, follow 
the procedure set out in the manual USE - INSTALLER MENU

Default

NLC ° Total air 
flow rate

ESP [Pa]
0 50 100 120 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 Max 

ESP 
[Pa]Parameter fans max Volts [V]

0280 21600 7,4 7,7 7,9 8,0 8,2 8,5 8,7 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 500
0300 24000 8,1 8,3 8,6 8,7 8,8 9,1 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - 400
0330 21150 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,0 8,2 8,5 8,7 9,0 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 500
0350 23600 8,0 8,3 8,5 8,6 8,8 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - 400
0550 23200 8,0 8,3 8,5 8,6 8,8 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - 400
0600 34050 7,1 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 500
0650 34050 7,1 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 500
0675 38200 7,8 8,1 8,4 8,5 8,7 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - - 400
0700 47150 8,0 8,3 8,5 8,6 8,8 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - 400
0750 46750 8,0 8,3 8,5 8,6 8,8 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - 400
0800 46350 8,0 8,3 8,5 8,6 8,8 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - 400

0900 62150 8,0 / 7,8 8,3 / 8,1 8,5 / 8,4 8,6 / 8,5 8,8 / 8,7 9,0 / 9,0 9,3 / 9,2 9,5 / 9,5 9,8 / 9,7 10,0 / 
10,0 - - 400

1000 68100 7,1 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 500
1100 66650 7,0 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 500
1250 71750 7,4 7,7 8,1 8,2 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - 450

Default

NLC 
A

Total air 
flow rate

ESP [Pa]

0 50 100 120 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 Max ESP 
[Pa]

Parameter fans max Volts [V]
0280 21150 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,0 8,2 8,5 8,7 9,0 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - - 500
0300 23600 8,0 8,3 8,5 8,6 8,8 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - - - 400
0330 19400 6,9 7,2 7,5 7,6 7,8 8,1 8,4 8,7 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 - - 550
0350 22050 7,7 8,0 8,2 8,3 8,5 8,7 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - - 450
0550 27700 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,0 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,8 10,0 600
0600 33350 7,0 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - - 500
0650 27150 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,0 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 10,0 600
0675 32750 7,0 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - - 500
0700 44050 7,7 8,0 8,2 8,3 8,5 8,7 9,0 9,3 9,5 9,8 10,0 - - - 450

0750 57900 7,7 / 7,4 8,0 / 7,7 8,2 / 8,2 8,3 / 8,2 8,5 / 8,3 8,7 / 8,6 9,0 / 8,9 9,3 / 9,2 9,5 / 9,5 9,8 / 9,7 10,0 / 
10,0 - - - 450

0800 55350 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,0 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,8 10,0 600
0900 55350 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,0 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,8 10,0 600
1000 54300 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,0 7,3 7,6 7,9 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,8 10,0 600
1100 65450 7,0 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - - 500
1250 65450 7,0 7,4 7,7 7,8 8,0 8,3 8,6 8,9 9,2 9,5 9,7 10,0 - - 500

Default

NLC 
E

Total air 
flow rate

ESP [Pa]
0 50 100 120 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 Max ESP 

[Pa]Parameter fans max Volts [V]
0280 15000 5,5 5,9 6,3 6,5 6,7 7,0 7,4 7,7 8,0 8,4 8,7 9,0 - - 600
0300 18400 6,5 6,9 7,2 7,3 7,5 7,8 8,1 8,4 8,7 9,0 9,2 9,5 - - 400
0330 14650 5,5 5,9 6,3 6,4 6,7 7,0 7,4 7,7 8,0 8,4 8,7 9,0 - - 500
0350 16450 6,0 6,4 6,8 6,9 7,1 7,4 7,7 8,1 8,4 8,7 9,0 9,2 - - 450
0550 14900 4,0 4,6 5,2 5,4 5,7 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 - - 600
0600 22200 5,3 5,7 6,1 6,3 6,6 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 8,6 9,0 - - 500
0650 14600 4,0 4,6 5,2 5,4 5,7 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 - - 600
0675 21750 5,2 5,7 6,1 6,3 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 8,6 9,0 - - 500
0700 32900 6,0 6,4 6,8 6,9 7,1 7,4 7,7 8,1 8,4 8,7 9,0 9,2 - - 450
0750 41900 6,0 / 5,8 6,4 / 6,2 6,8 / 6,6 6,9 / 6,7 7,1 / 7,0 7,4 / 7,3 7,7 / 7,7 8,1 / 8,0 8,4 / 8,3 8,7 / 8,7 9,0 / 9,0 - - - 450
0800 29850 4,0 4,6 5,2 5,4 5,7 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 - - 600
0900 29850 4,0 4,6 5,2 5,4 5,7 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 - - 600
1000 29200 4,0 4,6 5,2 5,4 5,7 6,1 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 - - 600
1100 43500 5,2 5,7 6,1 6,3 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 8,6 9,0 - - 500
1250 43500 5,2 5,7 6,1 6,3 6,5 6,9 7,3 7,7 8,0 8,3 8,6 9,0 - - 500

The number of revs is set indirectly through a parame-
ter expressed in volts, which can vary from 0 to 10V:

Volt

MIN. FAN 
SPEED

MAX. FAN 
SPEED

0 10
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OPERATING RANGE

The units, in standard configuration, are not suitable for installation in salty environment.
The values indicated in the table refer to the min. and max. limits of the unit. For further information, refer to the tables of yields and consumptions 
different from the nominal ones, valid for ΔT = 5°C.
If the unit operates beyond the operational limits, we recommend you first contact our technical-sales service.

Note: If the unit is installed in particularly windy areas, it is mandatory to have windbreak barriers to prevent unit malfunctions. It should be installed if 
wind speed is above 2.5 m/s

NLC cooling only / versions ° - E (with valve Y - Z e °/X) / from 0280 to 1250

NLC cooling only / version A (with valve Y - Z e °/X) / from 0280 to 0900

NLC cooling only - version A (with valve Y - Z e °/X) from 1100 to 1250
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0280
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 44,14 39,56 37,58 35,61 32,70 47,60 42,78 40,06 37,92 34,74 51,07 46,00 42,62 40,29 36,85 54,57 49,22 45,24 42,74 39,02
Pe 9,22 11,25 15,96 17,28 19,50 9,36 11,42 16,36 17,71 19,95 9,57 11,66 16,79 18,16 20,44 9,82 11,97 17,25 18,66 20,96

EER 4,79 3,52 2,36 2,06 1,68 5,08 3,75 2,45 2,14 1,74 5,34 3,95 2,54 2,22 1,80 5,55 4,11 2,62 2,29 1,86
Qu 8377 7478 7103 6730 6177 9028 8000 7490 7087 6490 9681 8517 7887 7456 6815 10337 9029 8296 7836 7151
∆P 19 15 14 12 10 22 17 15 13 11 26 19 16 14 12 29 21 18 16 13

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 58,09 52,52 47,98 45,29 41,29 61,66 55,79 50,72 47,84 43,56 67,10 61,11 55,24 52,05 47,32 68,95 62,71 56,58 53,30 -
Pe 10,13 12,34 17,76 19,19 21,52 10,49 12,76 18,30 19,76 22,12 11,09 13,51 19,22 20,72 23,12 11,31 13,77 19,54 21,04 -

EER 5,73 4,26 2,70 2,36 1,92 5,88 4,37 2,77 2,42 1,97 6,05 4,52 2,87 2,51 2,05 6,10 4,55 2,90 2,53 -
Qu 10998 9528 8700 8210 7482 11667 10044 9129 8608 7835 12687 10541 9523 8972 8152 13032 10821 9759 9191 -
∆P 33 22 19 17 14 37 25 20 18 15 43 26 21 19 16 45 27 22 20 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 76,51 69,18 61,95 58,30 - - 75,87 67,31 63,28 - - 79,32 69,96 65,74 -
Pe 12,25 14,91 20,91 22,46 - - 16,17 22,49 24,08 - - 16,82 23,37 24,98 -

EER 6,25 4,64 2,96 2,60 - - 4,69 2,99 2,63 - - 4,71 2,99 2,63 -
Qu 14447 11961 10705 10072 - - 13144 11653 10952 - - 13755 12124 11388 -
∆P 55 33 27 24 - - 40 32 28 - - 44 34 30 -

0300
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 48,34 43,33 41,16 39,01 35,82 52,13 46,86 43,88 41,53 38,05 55,93 50,38 46,68 44,13 40,36 59,76 53,91 49,55 46,81 42,74
Pe 10,41 12,75 18,38 19,87 22,37 10,57 12,94 18,83 20,35 22,89 10,80 13,21 19,32 20,87 23,43 11,10 13,56 19,84 21,42 24,02

EER 4,64 3,40 2,24 1,96 1,60 4,93 3,62 2,33 2,04 1,66 5,18 3,81 2,42 2,11 1,72 5,38 3,98 2,50 2,18 1,78
Qu 9178 8193 7782 7372 6767 9891 8766 8206 7765 7111 10606 9331 8643 8170 7467 11325 9893 9090 8584 7835
∆P 23 18 16 15 12 26 20 18 16 13 30 22 19 17 14 34 24 21 18 15

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 63,62 57,52 52,55 49,60 45,22 67,52 61,10 55,55 52,40 47,71 73,48 66,93 60,50 57,01 51,83 75,50 68,68 61,97 58,38 -
Pe 11,45 13,98 20,42 22,03 24,66 11,85 14,46 21,03 22,67 25,33 12,54 15,31 22,07 23,75 26,46 12,78 15,60 22,42 24,12 -

EER 5,56 4,11 2,57 2,25 1,83 5,70 4,22 2,64 2,31 1,88 5,86 4,37 2,74 2,40 1,96 5,91 4,40 2,76 2,42 -
Qu 12049 10438 9533 8996 8198 12782 11004 10001 9432 8584 13900 11549 10434 9830 8932 14278 11856 10692 10070 -
∆P 38 27 22 20 16 43 29 24 21 18 51 31 25 22 18 53 32 26 23 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 83,77 75,76 67,85 63,85 - - 83,08 73,71 69,30 - - 86,86 76,62 71,99 -
Pe 13,85 16,89 23,98 25,73 - - 18,31 25,77 27,56 - - 19,06 26,75 28,56 -

EER 6,05 4,49 2,83 2,48 - - 4,54 2,86 2,51 - - 4,56 2,86 2,52 -
Qu 15829 13105 11729 11035 - - 14401 12767 11999 - - 15071 13283 12477 -
∆P 65 39 31 28 - - 47 37 33 - - 52 40 36 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

YIELDS AND ABSORPTION DIFFERENT THAN NOMINAL

With valve Y	 TWu -10 °C ÷ 0 ° C (from 0350 to 1250) / -6 °C ÷ 0 °C (from 0280 to 0330)
With valve Z	 TWu 0 °C ÷ 4 °C
With valve °/X	 TWu 4 °C ÷ 18 °C

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0330
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 53,12 47,62 45,24 42,87 39,36 57,28 51,49 48,22 45,64 41,82 61,45 55,36 51,30 48,50 44,36 65,65 59,24 54,45 51,44 46,97
Pe 11,23 13,80 18,82 20,42 23,10 11,41 14,01 19,31 20,94 23,65 11,66 14,31 19,83 21,49 24,24 11,98 14,68 20,40 22,09 24,88

EER 4,73 3,45 2,40 2,10 1,70 5,02 3,68 2,50 2,18 1,77 5,27 3,87 2,59 2,26 1,83 5,48 4,03 2,67 2,33 1,89
Qu 10092 9010 8557 8107 7442 10876 9638 9023 8538 7819 11662 10260 9503 8983 8212 12452 10877 9995 9440 8615
∆P 29 23 21 19 16 34 26 23 20 17 39 28 24 22 18 44 31 26 24 20

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 69,89 63,20 57,75 54,51 49,70 74,18 67,13 61,05 57,58 52,44 80,72 73,55 66,48 62,65 56,96 82,93 75,46 68,09 64,15 -
Pe 12,37 15,14 21,02 22,74 25,56 12,81 15,66 21,68 23,44 26,29 13,56 16,57 22,80 24,60 27,51 13,83 16,89 23,18 25,00 -

EER 5,65 4,17 2,75 2,40 1,94 5,79 4,29 2,82 2,46 1,99 5,95 4,44 2,92 2,55 2,07 6,00 4,47 2,94 2,57 -
Qu 13250 11477 10483 9891 9015 14055 12101 10997 10370 9439 15284 12699 11473 10808 9821 15700 13036 11756 11073 -
∆P 49 34 28 25 21 55 37 31 27 23 65 39 32 28 23 68 41 33 30 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 92,01 83,24 74,55 70,16 - - 91,27 80,99 76,15 - - 95,42 84,18 79,10 -
Pe 15,00 18,29 24,86 26,73 - - 19,83 26,79 28,71 - - 20,64 27,86 29,80 -

EER 6,14 4,55 3,00 2,62 - - 4,60 3,02 2,65 - - 4,62 3,02 2,65 -
Qu 17405 14410 12897 12134 - - 15835 14039 13194 - - 16571 14606 13720 -
∆P 83 50 40 36 - - 61 48 42 - - 67 52 46 -

0350
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 53,50 47,82 47,54 45,19 - 58,61 52,46 50,81 48,22 - 63,73 57,13 54,27 51,43 47,22 68,72 61,77 57,85 54,75 50,16
Pe 13,10 16,21 21,44 23,24 - 13,11 16,22 21,92 23,76 - 13,23 16,35 22,44 24,33 27,49 13,43 16,59 23,01 24,94 28,14

EER 4,08 2,95 2,22 1,94 - 4,47 3,24 2,32 2,03 - 4,82 3,49 2,42 2,11 1,72 5,12 3,72 2,51 2,20 1,78
Qu 10329 9228 9173 8717 - 11220 10038 9720 9223 - 12103 10804 10262 9722 8924 13042 11559 10821 10240 9378
∆P 22 17 17 15 - 25 20 19 17 - 28 22 20 18 15 32 25 22 19 16

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 73,73 66,42 61,54 58,18 53,21 78,78 71,07 65,33 61,71 56,34 83,86 75,83 69,28 65,39 59,62 89,00 80,54 73,24 69,08 62,90
Pe 13,73 16,93 23,63 25,59 28,84 14,11 17,38 24,30 26,30 29,59 14,56 17,91 25,03 27,07 30,39 15,07 18,53 25,81 27,88 31,25

EER 5,37 3,92 2,60 2,27 1,84 5,58 4,09 2,69 2,35 1,90 5,76 4,23 2,77 2,42 1,96 5,91 4,35 2,84 2,48 2,01
Qu 13986 12304 11396 10772 9847 14933 13045 11986 11320 10330 15888 13764 12570 11862 10810 16855 14510 13187 12436 11319
∆P 37 27 23 21 17 42 30 25 22 19 47 32 27 24 20 53 35 29 26 22

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 96,86 88,24 79,76 75,16 68,32 99,52 90,54 81,69 76,96 - 110,42 99,87 89,44 84,18 - - 109,52 97,17 91,36 -
Pe 15,95 19,60 27,12 29,26 32,69 16,27 19,98 27,57 29,73 - 17,63 21,62 29,55 31,76 - - 23,43 31,83 34,09 -

EER 6,07 4,50 2,94 2,57 2,09 6,12 4,53 2,96 2,59 - 6,26 4,62 3,03 2,65 - - 4,67 3,05 2,68 -
Qu 18328 15228 13758 12961 11778 18826 15633 14098 13278 - 20871 17280 15466 14551 - - 18989 16835 15822 -
∆P 62 37 30 27 22 65 39 32 28 - 79 48 38 34 - - 58 46 40 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 114,49 100,99 94,90 -
Pe - 24,38 33,08 35,37 -

EER - 4,70 3,05 2,68 -
Qu - 19872 17515 16453 -
∆P - 64 49 44 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0550
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 66,91 59,81 59,46 56,52 - 73,29 65,61 63,55 60,31 - 79,68 71,44 67,87 64,32 59,06 85,92 77,25 72,34 68,48 62,74
Pe 18,37 22,94 28,68 31,20 - 18,40 22,95 29,35 31,93 - 18,57 23,14 30,09 32,73 37,14 18,87 23,48 30,89 33,58 38,06

EER 3,64 2,61 2,07 1,81 - 3,98 2,86 2,17 1,89 - 4,29 3,09 2,26 1,97 1,59 4,55 3,29 2,34 2,04 1,65
Qu 12933 11554 11485 10915 - 14048 12569 12171 11548 - 15153 13529 12849 12173 11173 16330 14473 13549 12820 11742
∆P 35 28 27 25 - 40 32 30 27 - 45 36 32 29 24 52 39 35 31 26

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 92,17 83,05 76,96 72,77 66,55 98,47 88,86 81,69 77,18 70,47 104,81 94,81 86,63 81,78 74,57 111,23 100,70 91,58 86,39 78,67
Pe 19,29 23,97 31,76 34,50 39,04 19,83 24,60 32,70 35,50 40,09 20,47 25,35 33,73 36,57 41,22 21,21 26,22 34,82 37,72 42,42

EER 4,78 3,46 2,42 2,11 1,70 4,97 3,61 2,50 2,17 1,76 5,12 3,74 2,57 2,24 1,81 5,24 3,84 2,63 2,29 1,85
Qu 17511 15406 14269 13488 12330 18698 16333 15007 14173 12935 19895 17234 15739 14853 13536 21103 18169 16513 15571 14173
∆P 59 44 37 33 28 67 48 40 36 30 75 52 43 39 32 84 57 47 42 34

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 121,01 110,32 99,74 93,99 85,45 124,31 113,19 102,15 96,24 - 137,82 124,85 111,83 105,25 - - 136,87 121,47 114,22 -
Pe 22,48 27,73 36,67 39,65 44,43 22,94 28,26 37,30 40,31 - 24,97 30,58 40,09 43,17 - - 33,15 43,29 46,44 -

EER 5,38 3,98 2,72 2,37 1,92 5,42 4,01 2,74 2,39 - 5,52 4,08 2,79 2,44 - - 4,13 2,81 2,46 -
Qu 22948 19067 17227 16229 14747 23573 19574 17652 16625 - 26133 21637 19365 18219 - - 23776 21079 19811 -
∆P 99 60 49 43 36 104 63 51 46 - 127 77 62 55 - - 93 73 65 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 143,05 126,25 118,64 -
Pe - 34,52 45,05 48,24 -

EER - 4,14 2,80 2,46 -
Qu - 24881 21930 20600 -
∆P - 102 79 70 -

0600
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 79,59 71,14 70,71 67,22 - 87,19 78,04 75,58 71,73 - 94,81 84,98 80,73 76,50 70,24 102,24 91,90 86,05 81,45 74,62
Pe 19,95 24,81 32,92 35,68 - 19,96 24,81 33,65 36,48 - 20,13 25,00 34,45 37,34 42,18 20,43 25,36 35,32 38,26 43,17

EER 3,99 2,87 2,15 1,88 - 4,37 3,15 2,25 1,97 - 4,71 3,40 2,34 2,05 1,67 5,00 3,62 2,44 2,13 1,73
Qu 15358 13720 13639 12962 - 16683 14926 14454 13713 - 17995 16066 15259 14457 13268 19394 17186 16089 15225 13944
∆P 22 17 17 15 - 25 20 19 17 - 28 22 20 18 15 32 25 22 19 16

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 109,70 98,80 91,54 86,55 79,15 117,21 105,73 97,18 91,80 83,81 124,78 112,81 103,06 97,28 88,68 132,44 119,83 108,95 102,77 93,57
Pe 20,88 25,88 36,25 39,26 44,23 21,44 26,55 37,27 40,33 45,36 22,11 27,37 38,38 41,50 46,59 22,89 28,30 39,56 42,74 47,89

EER 5,26 3,82 2,53 2,20 1,79 5,47 3,98 2,61 2,28 1,85 5,64 4,12 2,69 2,34 1,90 5,79 4,23 2,75 2,40 1,95
Qu 20794 18294 16944 16017 14642 22204 19396 17822 16831 15361 23625 20466 18690 17639 16075 25061 21576 19609 18492 16830
∆P 37 27 23 21 17 42 30 25 22 19 47 32 27 24 20 53 35 29 26 22

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 144,14 131,27 118,65 111,81 101,63 148,12 134,69 121,53 114,49 - 164,30 148,60 133,07 125,23 - - 162,96 144,57 135,92 -
Pe 24,20 29,93 41,57 44,84 50,09 24,66 30,50 42,25 45,55 - 26,76 32,98 45,26 48,64 - - 35,72 48,71 52,18 -

EER 5,96 4,39 2,85 2,49 2,03 6,01 4,42 2,88 2,51 - 6,14 4,51 2,94 2,57 - - 4,56 2,97 2,60 -
Qu 27251 22642 20457 19272 17512 27993 23244 20962 19743 - 31034 25694 22996 21635 - - 28234 25032 23526 -
∆P 62 37 30 27 22 65 39 32 28 - 79 48 39 34 - - 58 46 40 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 170,38 150,27 141,20 -
Pe - 37,14 50,62 54,13 -

EER - 4,59 2,97 2,61 -
Qu - 29547 26043 24463 -
∆P - 64 49 44 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0650
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 87,35 78,07 77,61 73,77 - 95,69 85,65 82,96 78,72 - 104,05 93,27 88,60 83,96 77,09 112,20 100,85 94,45 89,39 81,89
Pe 22,88 28,55 36,94 40,11 - 22,89 28,55 37,78 41,02 - 23,09 28,77 38,70 42,00 47,55 23,44 29,18 39,69 43,07 48,69

EER 3,82 2,73 2,10 1,84 - 4,18 3,00 2,20 1,92 - 4,51 3,24 2,29 2,00 1,62 4,79 3,46 2,38 2,08 1,68
Qu 16861 15062 14973 14229 - 18314 16386 15868 15055 - 19755 17637 16751 15870 14567 21289 18867 17663 16713 15307
∆P 25 20 20 18 - 28 23 21 19 - 32 25 23 21 17 37 28 25 22 19

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 120,39 108,44 100,47 94,99 86,87 128,62 116,03 106,66 100,75 91,99 136,93 123,80 113,11 106,76 97,33 145,34 131,51 119,57 112,79 102,70
Pe 23,95 29,78 40,77 44,21 49,91 24,59 30,55 41,93 45,44 51,21 25,37 31,48 43,20 46,78 52,62 26,26 32,55 44,56 48,21 54,11

EER 5,03 3,64 2,46 2,15 1,74 5,23 3,80 2,54 2,22 1,80 5,40 3,93 2,62 2,28 1,85 5,54 4,04 2,68 2,34 1,90
Qu 22828 20083 18602 17583 16074 24376 21293 19565 18477 16863 25935 22467 20519 19363 17646 27511 23685 21526 20300 18476
∆P 42 31 27 24 20 48 34 29 26 22 54 37 31 28 23 60 41 34 30 25

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 158,16 144,07 130,22 122,71 111,55 162,49 147,82 133,37 125,65 - 180,22 163,07 146,03 137,43 - - 178,83 158,66 149,16 -
Pe 27,78 34,42 46,86 50,61 56,62 28,34 35,08 47,65 51,42 - 30,76 37,93 51,09 54,97 - - 41,07 55,05 59,03 -

EER 5,69 4,19 2,78 2,42 1,97 5,73 4,21 2,80 2,44 - 5,86 4,30 2,86 2,50 - - 4,35 2,88 2,53 -
Qu 29917 24856 22457 21156 19224 30731 25517 23012 21674 - 34069 28206 25245 23751 - - 30995 27479 25826 -
∆P 71 43 35 31 26 75 45 37 33 - 91 55 44 39 - - 67 52 46 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 186,93 164,90 154,95 -
Pe - 42,74 57,24 61,27 -

EER - 4,37 2,88 2,53 -
Qu - 32436 28589 26855 -
∆P - 73 57 50 -

0675
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 97,65 87,29 86,77 82,48 - 106,97 95,75 92,74 88,01 - 116,30 104,26 99,05 93,87 86,19 125,41 112,74 105,58 99,94 91,56
Pe 23,87 29,79 39,97 43,25 - 23,90 29,81 40,85 44,20 - 24,12 30,05 41,81 45,24 50,98 24,51 30,49 42,85 46,35 52,17

EER 4,09 2,93 2,17 1,91 - 4,47 3,21 2,27 1,99 - 4,82 3,47 2,37 2,08 1,69 5,12 3,70 2,46 2,16 1,76
Qu 18864 16852 16752 15920 - 20490 18332 17753 16843 - 22102 19732 18741 17755 16297 23819 21108 19761 18700 17126
∆P 34 27 27 24 - 39 31 29 26 - 44 35 32 28 24 51 39 34 31 26

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 134,55 121,21 112,32 106,20 97,12 143,76 129,70 119,23 112,64 102,84 153,01 138,38 126,44 119,35 108,82 162,36 146,99 133,66 126,08 114,81
Pe 25,06 31,13 43,98 47,55 53,44 25,75 31,94 45,20 48,84 54,80 26,60 32,93 46,53 50,24 56,27 27,59 34,05 47,96 51,73 57,83

EER 5,37 3,89 2,55 2,23 1,82 5,58 4,06 2,64 2,31 1,88 5,75 4,20 2,72 2,38 1,93 5,88 4,32 2,79 2,44 1,99
Qu 25540 22470 20811 19673 17983 27272 23822 21889 20673 18866 29016 25137 22956 21663 19742 30780 26500 24085 22712 20672
∆P 58 43 37 33 28 66 47 40 36 30 74 51 43 38 32 83 56 46 41 34

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 176,61 161,03 145,57 137,18 124,71 181,43 165,22 149,09 140,47 - 201,16 182,22 163,23 153,62 - - 199,74 177,31 166,73 -
Pe 29,28 36,01 50,36 54,23 60,45 29,89 36,70 51,18 55,08 - 32,55 39,74 54,80 58,80 - - 43,13 58,96 63,04 -

EER 6,03 4,47 2,89 2,53 2,06 6,07 4,50 2,91 2,55 - 6,18 4,59 2,98 2,61 - - 4,63 3,01 2,65 -
Qu 33470 27809 25125 23670 21508 34382 28548 25746 24249 - 38116 31557 28244 26572 - - 34677 30744 28894 -
∆P 98 59 48 43 35 103 62 51 45 - 126 76 61 54 - - 92 72 64 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 208,76 184,26 173,19 -
Pe - 44,92 61,28 65,39 -

EER - 4,65 3,01 2,65 -
Qu - 36290 31985 30045 -
∆P - 101 78 69 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0700
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 107,62 96,19 95,62 90,89 - 117,89 105,52 102,20 96,99 - 128,18 114,90 109,16 103,44 94,98 138,23 124,25 116,36 110,13 100,90
Pe 26,58 32,92 43,40 47,06 - 26,60 32,92 44,37 48,12 - 26,84 33,19 45,44 49,27 55,69 27,26 33,67 46,60 50,51 57,02

EER 4,05 2,92 2,20 1,93 - 4,43 3,21 2,30 2,02 - 4,78 3,46 2,40 2,10 1,71 5,07 3,69 2,50 2,18 1,77
Qu 20778 18562 18452 17536 - 22569 20192 19554 18552 - 24344 21733 20642 19557 17950 26235 23250 21766 20596 18863
∆P 30 24 23 21 - 34 27 26 23 - 39 31 28 25 21 44 34 30 27 22

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 148,31 133,59 123,78 117,03 107,02 158,45 142,95 131,40 124,13 113,33 168,68 152,52 139,35 131,53 119,92 179,00 162,01 147,31 138,95 126,52
Pe 27,86 34,38 47,85 51,84 58,43 28,62 35,27 49,21 53,27 59,94 29,53 36,36 50,68 54,83 61,58 30,61 37,61 52,27 56,49 63,31

EER 5,32 3,89 2,59 2,26 1,83 5,54 4,05 2,67 2,33 1,89 5,71 4,19 2,75 2,40 1,95 5,85 4,31 2,82 2,46 2,00
Qu 28131 24749 22923 21668 19808 30038 26239 24110 22770 20781 31960 27687 25286 23861 21746 33902 29188 26528 25016 22769
∆P 51 37 32 29 24 58 41 35 31 26 65 45 37 33 28 72 49 40 36 30

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 194,73 177,48 160,43 151,18 137,43 200,06 182,11 164,32 154,80 - 221,85 200,87 179,91 169,31 - - 220,21 195,45 183,76 -
Pe 32,45 39,78 54,94 59,27 66,24 33,12 40,55 55,85 60,22 - 36,01 43,90 59,87 64,35 - - 47,64 64,48 69,08 -

EER 6,00 4,46 2,92 2,55 2,07 6,04 4,49 2,94 2,57 - 6,16 4,58 3,01 2,63 - - 4,62 3,03 2,66 -
Qu 36866 30631 27674 26071 23690 37870 31445 28358 26709 - 41982 34759 31109 29268 - - 38195 33863 31826 -
∆P 85 51 42 37 31 90 54 44 39 - 109 66 53 47 - - 80 63 56 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 230,17 203,12 190,90 -
Pe - 49,60 67,05 71,67 -

EER - 4,64 3,03 2,66 -
Qu - 39971 35230 33093 -
∆P - 88 68 60 -

0750
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 120,96 108,10 107,46 102,15 - 132,50 118,60 114,86 109,00 - 144,08 129,14 122,68 116,25 106,73 155,38 139,65 130,77 123,77 113,39
Pe 30,55 38,06 48,95 53,18 - 30,57 38,05 50,06 54,39 - 30,82 38,34 51,28 55,71 63,13 31,28 38,89 52,61 57,13 64,65

EER 3,96 2,84 2,20 1,92 - 4,34 3,12 2,29 2,00 - 4,68 3,37 2,39 2,09 1,69 4,97 3,59 2,49 2,17 1,75
Qu 23336 20848 20724 19695 - 25348 22679 21962 20836 - 27341 24410 23184 21965 20161 29467 26113 24447 23133 21187
∆P 24 19 19 17 - 28 22 21 19 - 31 25 22 20 17 36 28 24 22 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 166,72 150,15 139,12 131,53 120,28 178,14 160,68 147,69 139,51 127,36 189,66 171,44 156,62 147,83 134,77 201,28 182,11 165,58 156,18 142,20
Pe 31,95 39,69 54,04 58,66 66,27 32,81 40,71 55,60 60,30 68,01 33,82 41,95 57,29 62,08 69,89 35,02 43,37 59,11 63,99 71,88

EER 5,22 3,78 2,57 2,24 1,81 5,43 3,95 2,66 2,31 1,87 5,61 4,09 2,73 2,38 1,93 5,75 4,20 2,80 2,44 1,98
Qu 31596 27796 25746 24337 22248 33737 29471 27079 25574 23340 35896 31097 28399 26799 24423 38077 32782 29795 28096 25573
∆P 41 30 26 23 19 47 33 28 25 21 53 36 30 27 22 59 40 33 29 24

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 219,01 199,50 180,32 169,91 154,45 225,01 204,70 184,69 173,99 - 249,59 225,83 202,23 190,31 - - 247,61 219,73 206,56 -
Pe 37,08 45,86 62,18 67,19 75,25 37,83 46,74 63,22 68,28 - 41,05 50,54 67,82 73,02 - - 54,78 73,09 78,43 -

EER 5,91 4,35 2,90 2,53 2,05 5,95 4,38 2,92 2,55 - 6,08 4,47 2,98 2,61 - - 4,52 3,01 2,63 -
Qu 41406 34402 31082 29281 26608 42534 35317 31850 29998 - 47152 39039 34940 32872 - - 42898 38033 35745 -
∆P 69 42 34 30 25 73 44 36 32 - 89 54 43 38 - - 65 51 45 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 258,83 228,37 214,61 -
Pe - 57,00 76,03 81,39 -

EER - 4,54 3,00 2,64 -
Qu - 44893 39569 37168 -
∆P - 71 55 49 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0800
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 134,75 120,43 119,72 113,80 - 147,60 132,12 127,96 121,43 - 160,50 143,87 136,67 129,51 118,91 173,08 155,57 145,69 137,89 126,33
Pe 36,84 46,10 57,61 62,71 - 36,86 46,10 58,95 64,17 - 37,17 46,45 60,43 65,76 74,70 37,73 47,12 62,03 67,47 76,53

EER 3,66 2,61 2,08 1,81 - 4,00 2,87 2,17 1,89 - 4,32 3,10 2,26 1,97 1,59 4,59 3,30 2,35 2,04 1,65
Qu 26009 23236 23097 21952 - 28252 25276 24477 23223 - 30473 27206 25840 24481 22471 32842 29103 27247 25782 23614
∆P 30 24 24 22 - 35 28 26 24 - 40 31 28 25 21 46 35 31 27 23

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 185,72 167,27 154,98 146,53 134,00 198,39 178,99 164,52 155,42 141,89 211,17 190,97 174,47 164,69 150,14 224,09 202,87 184,45 173,98 158,41
Pe 38,53 48,08 63,76 69,31 78,49 39,60 49,31 65,63 71,29 80,58 40,88 50,81 67,68 73,45 82,85 42,35 52,51 69,87 75,74 85,25

EER 4,82 3,48 2,43 2,11 1,71 5,01 3,63 2,51 2,18 1,76 5,17 3,76 2,58 2,24 1,81 5,29 3,86 2,64 2,30 1,86
Qu 35215 30980 28695 27124 24796 37601 32847 30180 28503 26013 40007 34658 31652 29869 27221 42439 36537 33208 31314 28502
∆P 52 38 33 29 25 59 42 36 32 27 67 46 38 34 28 74 50 41 37 30

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 243,78 222,23 200,87 189,28 172,06 250,45 228,01 205,73 193,82 - 277,74 251,46 225,26 211,99 - - 275,67 244,67 230,07 -
Pe 44,87 55,54 73,57 79,61 89,31 45,78 56,60 74,83 80,92 - 49,73 61,26 80,38 86,64 - - 66,40 86,81 93,18 -

EER 5,43 4,00 2,73 2,38 1,93 5,47 4,03 2,75 2,40 - 5,58 4,11 2,80 2,45 - - 4,15 2,82 2,47 -
Qu 46149 38343 34642 32635 29655 47405 39362 35498 33433 - 52553 43510 38942 36637 - - 47812 42389 39839 -
∆P 87 53 43 38 32 92 56 45 40 - 112 68 55 48 - - 82 65 57 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 288,14 254,28 238,98 -
Pe - 69,11 90,36 96,80 -

EER - 4,17 2,81 2,47 -
Qu - 50035 44101 41426 -
∆P - 90 70 62 -

0900
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 156,42 139,80 138,97 132,09 - 171,35 153,37 148,54 140,96 - 186,32 167,01 158,65 150,33 138,03 200,93 180,60 169,11 160,06 146,63
Pe 38,83 48,45 64,10 69,47 - 38,85 48,45 65,51 71,02 - 39,17 48,82 67,07 72,69 82,12 39,76 49,52 68,75 74,50 84,05

EER 4,03 2,89 2,17 1,90 - 4,41 3,17 2,27 1,98 - 4,76 3,42 2,37 2,07 1,68 5,05 3,65 2,46 2,15 1,74
Qu 30179 26961 26800 25471 - 32781 29328 28402 26947 - 35359 31568 29983 28407 26073 38107 33770 31615 29916 27399
∆P 28 22 22 20 - 32 25 24 21 - 36 28 26 23 19 41 32 28 25 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 215,61 194,18 179,90 170,09 155,54 230,34 207,79 190,99 180,41 164,70 245,18 221,70 202,54 191,17 174,28 260,19 235,51 214,12 201,96 183,88
Pe 40,61 50,53 70,58 76,44 86,11 41,73 51,83 72,55 78,52 88,32 43,08 53,41 74,71 80,80 90,71 44,63 55,21 77,02 83,21 93,24

EER 5,31 3,84 2,55 2,23 1,81 5,52 4,01 2,63 2,30 1,86 5,69 4,15 2,71 2,37 1,92 5,83 4,27 2,78 2,43 1,97
Qu 40861 35947 33296 31474 28772 43631 38113 35019 33073 30185 46422 40215 36727 34658 31585 49243 42395 38532 36335 33072
∆P 47 35 30 27 22 54 38 32 29 24 60 42 35 31 26 67 45 37 33 28

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 283,09 257,98 233,18 219,73 199,73 290,84 264,69 238,83 225,00 - 322,57 291,95 261,50 246,12 - - 320,08 284,06 267,09 -
Pe 47,28 58,40 80,92 87,29 97,52 48,24 59,52 82,25 88,67 - 52,40 64,42 88,11 94,68 - - 69,85 94,88 101,60 -

EER 5,99 4,42 2,88 2,52 2,05 6,03 4,45 2,90 2,54 - 6,16 4,53 2,97 2,60 - - 4,58 2,99 2,63 -
Qu 53549 44490 40196 37868 34410 55006 45673 41189 38794 - 60980 50486 45185 42511 - - 55478 49185 46226 -
∆P 79 48 39 35 29 83 50 41 36 - 102 62 49 44 - - 74 58 52 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 334,58 295,22 277,45 -
Pe - 72,70 98,62 105,42 -

EER - 4,60 2,99 2,63 -
Qu - 58058 51172 48067 -
∆P - 81 63 56 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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1000
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 172,34 154,03 153,11 145,54 - 188,80 168,98 163,66 155,30 - 205,29 184,01 174,80 165,64 152,07 221,39 198,98 186,33 176,35 161,56
Pe 45,48 56,78 73,56 79,87 - 45,49 56,78 75,22 81,67 - 45,85 57,20 77,04 83,63 94,69 46,54 58,01 79,01 85,74 96,96

EER 3,79 2,71 2,08 1,82 - 4,15 2,98 2,18 1,90 - 4,48 3,22 2,27 1,98 1,61 4,76 3,43 2,36 2,06 1,67
Qu 33248 29702 29525 28061 - 36114 32311 31290 29687 - 38955 34779 33032 31294 28725 41982 37204 34830 32958 30185
∆P 28 22 22 20 - 32 25 24 21 - 36 28 26 23 19 41 31 28 25 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 237,55 213,95 198,22 187,41 171,37 253,78 228,94 210,43 198,78 181,47 270,14 244,28 223,16 210,64 192,02 286,68 259,47 235,92 222,52 202,60
Pe 47,53 59,19 81,14 88,02 99,37 48,83 60,71 83,45 90,46 101,96 50,39 62,54 85,97 93,12 104,76 52,19 64,67 88,67 95,94 107,72

EER 5,00 3,61 2,44 2,13 1,72 5,20 3,77 2,52 2,20 1,78 5,36 3,91 2,60 2,26 1,83 5,49 4,01 2,66 2,32 1,88
Qu 45016 39603 36681 34674 31697 48067 41988 38581 36436 33253 51142 44304 40461 38182 34797 54250 46706 42449 40030 36434
∆P 47 35 30 27 22 53 38 32 29 24 60 41 35 31 26 67 45 37 33 28

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 311,90 284,23 256,92 242,09 220,06 320,44 291,63 263,16 247,90 - 355,41 321,66 288,11 271,16 - - 352,66 312,97 294,27 -
Pe 55,27 68,40 93,24 100,72 112,73 56,39 69,70 94,78 102,34 - 61,21 75,42 101,66 109,38 - - 81,75 109,58 117,48 -

EER 5,64 4,16 2,76 2,40 1,95 5,68 4,18 2,78 2,42 - 5,81 4,26 2,83 2,48 - - 4,31 2,86 2,50 -
Qu 58992 49014 44283 41718 37909 60599 50316 45377 42738 - 67179 55619 49780 46834 - - 61118 54186 50926 -
∆P 79 48 39 35 29 83 50 41 36 - 102 61 49 44 - - 74 58 52 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 368,63 325,27 305,68 -
Pe - 85,08 113,96 121,94 -

EER - 4,33 2,85 2,51 -
Qu - 63961 56374 52955 -
∆P - 81 63 56 -

1100
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 196,97 176,04 175,00 166,35 - 215,77 193,13 187,05 177,50 - 234,64 210,31 199,78 189,31 173,82 253,00 227,42 212,96 201,56 184,65
Pe 49,46 61,88 78,96 85,80 - 49,48 61,88 80,76 87,76 - 49,88 62,35 82,74 89,90 101,89 50,67 63,25 84,89 92,20 104,35

EER 3,98 2,84 2,22 1,94 - 4,36 3,12 2,32 2,02 - 4,70 3,37 2,41 2,11 1,71 4,99 3,60 2,51 2,19 1,77
Qu 38009 33956 33754 32079 - 41287 36938 35771 33938 - 44533 39759 37762 35776 32838 47993 42532 39817 37678 34507
∆P 32 26 26 23 - 37 30 28 25 - 42 33 30 27 23 49 37 32 29 24

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 271,42 244,53 226,55 214,20 195,87 289,94 261,65 240,50 227,19 207,41 308,61 279,14 255,06 240,74 219,47 327,49 296,48 269,62 254,32 231,56
Pe 51,81 64,52 87,21 94,67 106,98 53,26 66,21 89,73 97,33 109,80 55,00 68,24 92,46 100,22 112,84 57,00 70,58 95,42 103,30 116,07

EER 5,24 3,79 2,60 2,26 1,83 5,44 3,95 2,68 2,33 1,89 5,61 4,09 2,76 2,40 1,94 5,75 4,20 2,83 2,46 2,00
Qu 51462 45274 41934 39639 36235 54949 48001 44106 41653 38015 58465 50649 46255 43650 39779 62018 53394 48527 45762 41652
∆P 55 41 35 31 26 63 45 38 34 28 71 49 41 36 30 79 53 44 39 32

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 356,27 324,77 293,62 276,70 251,52 366,01 333,22 300,71 283,33 - 405,88 367,49 329,20 309,85 - - 402,86 357,57 336,23 -
Pe 60,43 74,65 100,40 108,48 121,51 61,67 76,09 102,12 110,26 - 67,05 82,37 109,64 117,98 - - 89,33 118,29 126,82 -

EER 5,90 4,35 2,92 2,55 2,07 5,94 4,38 2,94 2,57 - 6,05 4,46 3,00 2,63 - - 4,51 3,02 2,65 -
Qu 67440 56033 50624 47692 43337 69277 57522 51875 48858 - 76799 63584 56908 53540 - - 69870 61946 58219 -
∆P 93 56 46 41 34 98 59 48 43 - 119 72 58 51 - - 87 69 61 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 421,08 371,61 349,25 -
Pe - 93,00 123,08 131,70 -

EER - 4,53 3,02 2,65 -
Qu - 73119 64447 60538 -
∆P - 96 74 65 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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1250
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 217,75 194,62 193,47 183,90 - 238,54 213,51 206,79 196,24 - 259,34 232,50 220,86 209,29 192,16 279,61 251,41 235,43 222,83 204,15
Pe 55,57 69,66 89,05 96,73 - 55,60 69,67 91,08 98,94 - 56,11 70,20 93,31 101,34 114,80 57,03 71,21 95,72 103,92 117,56

EER 3,92 2,79 2,17 1,90 - 4,29 3,06 2,27 1,98 - 4,62 3,31 2,37 2,07 1,67 4,90 3,53 2,46 2,14 1,74
Qu 42031 37550 37326 35474 - 45657 40848 39557 37531 - 49248 43967 41758 39563 36314 53073 47034 44033 41666 38161
∆P 38 30 30 27 - 44 35 33 30 - 50 39 35 32 27 57 44 38 34 29

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 299,95 270,28 250,46 236,80 216,54 320,40 289,19 265,87 251,18 229,30 341,00 308,51 281,92 266,14 242,63 361,83 327,66 298,01 281,13 256,00
Pe 58,33 72,70 98,33 106,70 120,52 60,00 74,60 101,18 109,68 123,68 61,99 76,91 104,29 112,95 127,10 64,27 79,56 107,63 116,43 130,72

EER 5,14 3,72 2,55 2,22 1,80 5,34 3,88 2,63 2,29 1,85 5,50 4,01 2,70 2,36 1,91 5,63 4,12 2,77 2,41 1,96
Qu 56909 50066 46373 43834 40071 60766 53082 48774 46063 42038 64654 56010 51151 48270 43990 68584 59046 53664 50606 46060
∆P 65 48 41 37 31 74 53 45 40 33 83 57 48 43 35 93 63 52 46 38

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 393,57 358,93 324,53 305,85 278,07 404,32 368,25 332,37 313,17 - 448,27 406,09 363,82 342,45 - - 445,11 395,14 371,58 -
Pe 68,19 84,14 113,23 122,27 136,82 69,61 85,77 115,16 124,28 - 75,77 92,89 123,65 132,99 - - 100,78 133,42 142,96 -

EER 5,77 4,27 2,87 2,50 2,03 5,81 4,29 2,89 2,52 - 5,92 4,37 2,94 2,58 - - 4,42 2,96 2,60 -
Qu 74578 61963 55983 52740 47924 76609 63610 57366 54030 - 84929 70314 62931 59207 - - 77266 68502 64381 -
∆P 109 66 54 48 40 115 70 57 50 - 141 85 68 60 - - 103 81 71 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 465,21 410,63 385,95 -
Pe - 104,94 138,82 148,45 -

EER - 4,43 2,96 2,60 -
Qu - 80859 71268 66945 -
∆P - 113 87 77 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION °

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com



29

0280
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 45,71 40,97 38,93 36,89 32,01 49,30 44,31 41,49 39,27 33,95 52,89 47,64 44,14 41,73 35,97 56,51 50,98 46,86 44,26 38,04
Pe 8,76 10,67 15,29 16,54 20,03 8,89 10,83 15,67 16,95 20,47 9,09 11,05 16,08 17,38 20,94 9,34 11,35 16,52 17,85 21,45

EER 5,22 3,84 2,55 2,23 1,60 5,54 4,09 2,65 2,32 1,66 5,82 4,31 2,75 2,40 1,72 6,05 4,49 2,84 2,48 1,77
Qu 8677 7747 7358 6970 6045 9352 8287 7758 7341 6343 10027 8822 8171 7724 6653 10707 9352 8594 8116 6972
∆P 21 17 15 13 10 24 18 16 14 11 27 20 17 16 12 31 22 19 17 12

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 60,16 54,39 49,69 46,90 40,22 63,86 57,78 52,53 49,55 42,40 69,49 63,29 57,21 53,91 46,00 71,40 64,94 58,60 55,20 -
Pe 9,64 11,70 17,00 18,35 21,99 9,98 12,11 17,52 18,90 22,57 10,56 12,82 18,39 19,81 23,54 10,77 13,07 18,69 20,12 -

EER 6,24 4,65 2,92 2,56 1,83 6,40 4,77 3,00 2,62 1,88 6,58 4,94 3,11 2,72 1,95 6,63 4,97 3,14 2,74 -
Qu 11393 9869 9012 8504 7288 12085 10404 9456 8916 7625 13141 10918 9864 9293 7924 13499 11209 10108 9520 -
∆P 35 24 20 18 13 39 26 22 19 14 46 28 23 20 15 48 29 24 21 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 79,23 71,65 64,16 60,38 - - 78,57 69,71 65,53 - - 82,14 72,45 68,08 -
Pe 11,67 14,16 20,00 21,46 - - 15,35 21,50 23,00 - - 15,98 22,34 23,85 -

EER 6,79 5,06 3,21 2,81 - - 5,12 3,24 2,85 - - 5,14 3,24 2,85 -
Qu 14965 12390 11089 10433 - - 13615 12071 11345 - - 14248 12558 11796 -
∆P 59 36 29 25 - - 43 34 30 - - 47 37 32 -

0300
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 50,21 45,01 42,76 40,52 35,16 54,15 48,68 45,58 43,14 37,30 58,10 52,34 48,49 45,85 39,51 62,07 56,00 51,48 48,63 41,80
Pe 9,48 11,56 17,05 18,39 22,15 9,63 11,73 17,45 18,83 22,63 9,84 11,98 17,90 19,30 23,14 10,12 12,30 18,38 19,81 23,69

EER 5,30 3,89 2,51 2,20 1,59 5,62 4,15 2,61 2,29 1,65 5,90 4,37 2,71 2,38 1,71 6,14 4,55 2,80 2,45 1,76
Qu 9536 8513 8085 7660 6644 10277 9107 8526 8068 6971 11020 9694 8979 8488 7311 11767 10278 9444 8919 7662
∆P 25 20 18 16 12 28 22 19 17 13 32 24 21 18 14 37 26 22 20 15

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 66,08 59,75 54,59 51,53 44,18 70,14 63,47 57,71 54,44 46,58 76,32 69,53 62,85 59,23 50,53 78,42 71,34 64,37 60,64 -
Pe 10,44 12,69 18,90 20,36 24,28 10,82 13,13 19,46 20,94 24,90 11,45 13,90 20,40 21,93 25,95 11,68 14,17 20,73 22,26 -

EER 6,33 4,71 2,89 2,53 1,82 6,48 4,83 2,97 2,60 1,87 6,67 5,00 3,08 2,70 1,95 6,71 5,04 3,11 2,72 -
Qu 12520 10845 9905 9346 8009 13280 11434 10391 9800 8379 14441 11999 10841 10213 8709 14834 12318 11109 10463 -
∆P 41 29 24 21 16 46 31 26 23 17 54 33 27 24 17 57 35 28 25 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 87,01 78,70 70,48 66,33 - - 86,30 76,57 71,99 - - 90,22 79,58 74,78 -
Pe 12,67 15,35 22,15 23,72 - - 16,65 23,78 25,39 - - 17,34 24,68 26,31 -

EER 6,87 5,13 3,18 2,80 - - 5,18 3,22 2,84 - - 5,20 3,22 2,84 -
Qu 16446 13616 12186 11465 - - 14962 13265 12467 - - 15658 13801 12964 -
∆P 70 42 34 30 - - 51 40 36 - - 56 44 38 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

YIELDS AND ABSORPTION DIFFERENT THAN NOMINAL

With valve Y	 TWu -10 °C ÷ 0 ° C (from 0350 to 1250) / -6 °C ÷ 0 °C (from 0280 to 0330)
With valve Z	 TWu 0 °C ÷ 4 °C
With valve °/X	 TWu 4 °C ÷ 18 °C

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0330
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 56,57 50,70 48,17 45,64 39,60 61,00 54,83 51,34 48,60 42,01 65,45 58,95 54,62 51,64 44,50 69,93 63,08 57,99 54,78 47,08
Pe 10,96 13,50 18,09 19,65 24,02 11,12 13,70 18,56 20,16 24,57 11,37 13,98 19,07 20,70 25,16 11,68 14,35 19,63 21,29 25,80

EER 5,16 3,76 2,66 2,32 1,65 5,48 4,00 2,77 2,41 1,71 5,76 4,22 2,86 2,49 1,77 5,99 4,40 2,95 2,57 1,83
Qu 10737 9585 9104 8625 7480 11572 10255 9600 9084 7849 12407 10915 10110 9556 8231 13249 11573 10634 10042 8627
∆P 22 18 16 14 11 26 20 17 15 12 30 22 19 17 12 33 24 20 18 13

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 74,45 67,31 61,49 58,04 49,77 79,02 71,50 65,01 61,32 52,46 86,00 78,32 70,80 66,71 56,92 88,36 80,37 72,51 68,31 -
Pe 12,05 14,79 20,23 21,92 26,48 12,47 15,30 20,88 22,60 27,20 13,20 16,19 21,96 23,74 28,41 13,46 16,50 22,34 24,13 -

EER 6,18 4,55 3,04 2,65 1,88 6,33 4,67 3,11 2,71 1,93 6,52 4,84 3,22 2,81 2,00 6,56 4,87 3,25 2,83 -
Qu 14096 12211 11152 10524 9018 14953 12874 11700 11034 9435 16261 13510 12206 11499 9805 16703 13869 12508 11780 -
∆P 38 26 22 19 14 42 28 23 21 15 50 30 24 22 16 52 32 26 23 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 98,05 88,66 79,39 74,72 - - 97,23 86,26 81,09 - - 101,65 89,66 84,25 -
Pe 14,58 17,86 23,98 25,81 - - 19,35 25,86 27,74 - - 20,14 26,90 28,80 -

EER 6,72 4,96 3,31 2,89 - - 5,02 3,34 2,92 - - 5,05 3,33 2,93 -
Qu 18517 15331 13721 12909 - - 16847 14936 14037 - - 17630 15539 14597 -
∆P 64 39 31 27 - - 47 37 32 - - 51 40 35 -

0350
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 55,81 49,89 49,59 47,14 - 61,14 54,73 53,01 50,30 - 66,48 59,59 56,61 53,65 46,55 71,68 64,44 60,35 57,12 49,38
Pe 12,66 15,66 20,47 22,21 - 12,68 15,67 20,93 22,71 - 12,79 15,79 21,44 23,26 28,33 13,00 16,03 21,99 23,85 28,97

EER 4,41 3,19 2,42 2,12 - 4,82 3,49 2,53 2,21 - 5,20 3,77 2,64 2,31 1,64 5,51 4,02 2,74 2,39 1,70
Qu 10778 9629 9571 9096 - 11707 10474 10143 9623 - 12628 11274 10707 10144 8798 13609 12060 11291 10684 9232
∆P 24 19 19 17 - 27 22 20 18 - 31 24 22 20 15 35 27 24 21 16

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 76,91 69,28 64,20 60,70 52,31 82,17 74,14 68,15 64,38 55,34 87,47 79,10 72,27 68,22 58,50 92,84 84,02 76,40 72,07 61,67
Pe 13,29 16,37 22,59 24,48 29,66 13,66 16,80 23,24 25,17 30,40 14,11 17,32 23,95 25,91 31,19 14,61 17,92 24,70 26,70 32,03

EER 5,79 4,23 2,84 2,48 1,76 6,01 4,41 2,93 2,56 1,82 6,20 4,57 3,02 2,63 1,88 6,35 4,69 3,09 2,70 1,93
Qu 14593 12838 11891 11240 9681 15582 13611 12506 11812 10146 16578 14362 13116 12377 10606 17586 15141 13761 12976 11096
∆P 40 30 26 23 17 46 33 28 25 18 52 36 30 26 19 58 39 32 29 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 101,03 92,04 83,20 78,41 66,90 103,80 94,44 85,22 80,28 - 115,18 104,18 93,30 87,81 - - 114,24 101,36 95,30 -
Pe 15,47 18,96 25,97 28,03 33,45 15,78 19,32 26,41 28,48 - 17,11 20,92 28,33 30,45 - - 22,68 30,53 32,71 -

EER 6,53 4,86 3,20 2,80 2,00 6,58 4,89 3,23 2,82 - 6,73 4,98 3,29 2,88 - - 5,04 3,32 2,91 -
Qu 19124 15889 14356 13524 11532 19645 16312 14710 13855 - 21778 18031 16138 15183 - - 19813 17566 16509 -
∆P 68 41 33 30 22 71 43 35 31 - 87 53 42 37 - - 64 50 44 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 119,42 105,35 99,00 -
Pe - 23,61 31,75 33,95 -

EER - 5,06 3,32 2,92 -
Qu - 20735 18276 17167 -
∆P - 70 54 48 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0550
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 75,53 67,50 67,10 63,79 - 82,74 74,06 71,73 68,06 - 89,97 80,64 76,61 72,59 62,99 97,03 87,21 81,66 77,29 66,81
Pe 17,42 21,64 27,79 30,20 - 17,43 21,64 28,43 30,89 - 17,58 21,80 29,12 31,64 38,66 17,85 22,12 29,88 32,45 39,55

EER 4,34 3,12 2,41 2,11 - 4,75 3,42 2,52 2,20 - 5,12 3,70 2,63 2,29 1,63 5,44 3,94 2,73 2,38 1,69
Qu 14572 13018 12941 12299 - 15829 14162 13714 13011 - 17074 15243 14477 13716 11895 18400 16307 15265 14445 12481
∆P 20 16 15 14 - 22 18 17 15 - 25 20 18 16 12 29 22 20 18 13

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 104,11 93,76 86,87 82,13 70,78 111,23 100,34 92,22 87,12 74,87 118,42 107,05 97,80 92,31 79,15 125,70 113,72 103,39 97,52 83,44
Pe 18,23 22,58 30,70 33,32 40,50 18,73 23,16 31,59 34,26 41,51 19,32 23,87 32,55 35,28 42,60 19,99 24,69 33,59 36,36 43,76

EER 5,71 4,15 2,83 2,46 1,75 5,94 4,33 2,92 2,54 1,80 6,13 4,48 3,00 2,62 1,86 6,29 4,61 3,08 2,68 1,91
Qu 19730 17357 16077 15197 13090 21068 18403 16909 15969 13718 22415 19419 17733 16734 14341 23778 20471 18605 17545 15003
∆P 33 25 21 19 14 38 27 23 20 15 43 29 25 22 16 48 32 27 24 17

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 136,80 124,58 112,60 106,10 90,52 140,56 127,83 115,33 108,65 - 155,97 141,02 126,28 118,84 - - 154,66 137,20 128,98 -
Pe 21,15 26,11 35,34 38,19 45,71 21,57 26,61 35,94 38,81 - 23,36 28,78 38,56 41,52 - - 31,17 41,58 44,61 -

EER 6,47 4,77 3,19 2,78 1,98 6,52 4,80 3,21 2,80 - 6,68 4,90 3,27 2,86 - - 4,96 3,30 2,89 -
Qu 25856 21483 19409 18285 15592 26560 22054 19889 18732 - 29445 24378 21819 20527 - - 26788 23750 22321 -
∆P 56 34 28 25 18 59 36 29 26 - 72 44 35 31 - - 53 41 37 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 161,69 142,61 134,00 -
Pe - 32,43 43,25 46,31 -

EER - 4,99 3,30 2,89 -
Qu - 28034 24709 23210 -
∆P - 58 45 40 -

0600
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 84,85 75,84 75,39 71,66 - 92,95 83,20 80,58 76,47 - 101,07 90,60 86,06 81,55 70,76 108,99 97,97 91,74 86,83 75,07
Pe 19,25 23,92 31,92 34,58 - 19,27 23,93 32,63 35,34 - 19,44 24,11 33,40 36,17 43,91 19,74 24,47 34,24 37,07 44,89

EER 4,41 3,17 2,36 2,07 - 4,82 3,48 2,47 2,16 - 5,20 3,76 2,58 2,25 1,61 5,52 4,00 2,68 2,34 1,67
Qu 16377 14630 14543 13822 - 17789 15915 15412 14623 - 19187 17130 16271 15414 13369 20679 18325 17156 16234 14027
∆P 24 19 19 17 - 27 22 20 18 - 31 24 22 20 15 36 27 24 21 16

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 116,94 105,33 97,59 92,27 79,52 124,95 112,71 103,60 97,87 84,12 133,02 120,26 109,87 103,71 88,92 141,18 127,74 116,15 109,56 93,74
Pe 20,18 24,98 35,14 38,03 45,94 20,73 25,63 36,13 39,07 47,06 21,39 26,42 37,20 40,20 48,27 22,15 27,32 38,35 41,40 49,55

EER 5,80 4,22 2,78 2,43 1,73 6,03 4,40 2,87 2,50 1,79 6,22 4,55 2,95 2,58 1,84 6,37 4,68 3,03 2,65 1,89
Qu 22173 19507 18067 17079 14711 23676 20681 19004 17947 15417 25191 21822 19930 18806 16116 26721 23006 20909 19717 16860
∆P 41 30 26 23 17 46 33 28 25 18 52 36 30 27 20 58 39 32 29 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 153,65 139,94 126,49 119,20 101,70 157,86 143,59 129,56 122,05 - 175,09 158,40 141,85 133,50 - - 173,72 154,12 144,89 -
Pe 23,44 28,89 40,28 43,42 51,70 23,91 29,45 40,94 44,11 - 25,98 31,86 43,85 47,10 - - 34,51 47,19 50,52 -

EER 6,56 4,84 3,14 2,75 1,97 6,60 4,88 3,16 2,77 - 6,74 4,97 3,23 2,83 - - 5,03 3,27 2,87 -
Qu 29058 24143 21813 20549 17523 29850 24784 22351 21052 - 33090 27397 24520 23069 - - 30105 26691 25085 -
∆P 68 41 34 30 22 72 43 35 31 - 88 53 43 38 - - 64 50 45 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 181,59 160,19 150,52 -
Pe - 35,93 49,04 52,40 -

EER - 5,05 3,27 2,87 -
Qu - 31505 27768 26084 -
∆P - 70 55 48 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0650
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 91,81 82,06 81,58 77,55 - 100,57 90,03 87,19 82,75 - 109,35 98,03 93,13 88,25 76,58 117,92 106,00 99,27 93,96 81,23
Pe 21,07 26,28 32,74 35,64 - 21,10 26,29 33,52 36,48 - 21,29 26,50 34,36 37,39 45,83 21,63 26,90 35,28 38,37 46,91

EER 4,36 3,12 2,49 2,18 - 4,77 3,42 2,60 2,27 - 5,14 3,70 2,71 2,36 1,67 5,45 3,94 2,81 2,45 1,73
Qu 17728 15838 15743 14962 - 19257 17228 16684 15830 - 20771 18544 17613 16687 14472 22386 19838 18572 17574 15185
∆P 29 23 23 21 - 33 27 25 22 - 38 30 27 24 18 43 33 29 26 19

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 126,52 113,97 105,60 99,85 86,05 135,17 121,95 112,10 105,90 91,02 143,90 130,11 118,88 112,22 96,22 152,72 138,21 125,68 118,55 101,44
Pe 22,11 27,46 36,28 39,43 48,06 22,73 28,17 37,35 40,57 49,28 23,46 29,04 38,53 41,80 50,60 24,30 30,03 39,79 43,12 52,00

EER 5,72 4,15 2,91 2,53 1,79 5,95 4,33 3,00 2,61 1,85 6,13 4,48 3,09 2,68 1,90 6,29 4,60 3,16 2,75 1,95
Qu 24004 21117 19559 18488 15925 25630 22389 20572 19428 16689 27271 23624 21575 20359 17447 28927 24905 22635 21345 18251
∆P 50 37 31 28 21 56 40 34 30 22 63 44 36 32 24 71 48 39 35 26

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 166,15 151,41 136,87 128,98 110,05 170,69 155,36 140,18 132,07 - 189,29 171,39 153,48 144,44 - - 187,88 166,74 156,76 -
Pe 25,77 31,76 41,90 45,32 54,36 26,31 32,37 42,63 46,08 - 28,62 35,01 45,82 49,36 - - 37,99 49,48 53,11 -

EER 6,45 4,77 3,27 2,85 2,02 6,49 4,80 3,29 2,87 - 6,61 4,90 3,35 2,93 - - 4,95 3,37 2,95 -
Qu 31456 26136 23613 22245 18969 32312 26830 24196 22789 - 35822 29658 26544 24973 - - 32590 28894 27155 -
∆P 83 50 41 36 26 87 53 43 38 - 107 65 52 46 - - 78 61 54 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 196,38 173,31 162,85 -
Pe - 39,55 51,50 55,17 -

EER - 4,96 3,37 2,95 -
Qu - 34106 30060 28237 -
∆P - 85 66 59 -

0675
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 103,96 92,92 92,37 87,81 - 113,88 101,94 98,73 93,69 - 123,83 111,00 105,45 99,93 86,71 133,54 120,03 112,41 106,39 91,98
Pe 24,09 30,11 38,54 41,86 - 24,11 30,12 39,42 42,81 - 24,33 30,36 40,39 43,86 53,52 24,71 30,80 41,44 44,98 54,75

EER 4,32 3,09 2,40 2,10 - 4,72 3,38 2,50 2,19 - 5,09 3,66 2,61 2,28 1,62 5,40 3,90 2,71 2,37 1,68
Qu 20070 17930 17823 16939 - 21800 19505 18889 17920 - 23516 20994 19939 18891 16384 25342 22459 21026 19896 17191
∆P 28 23 22 20 - 33 26 25 22 - 37 29 26 24 18 43 33 29 26 19

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 143,27 129,06 119,58 113,06 97,44 153,07 138,10 126,94 119,91 103,07 162,97 147,34 134,62 127,07 108,95 172,94 156,51 142,31 134,24 114,86
Pe 25,26 31,44 42,57 46,18 56,07 25,96 32,26 43,80 47,48 57,47 26,78 33,24 45,15 48,89 58,98 27,76 34,38 46,58 50,40 60,58

EER 5,67 4,11 2,81 2,45 1,74 5,90 4,28 2,90 2,53 1,79 6,09 4,43 2,98 2,60 1,85 6,23 4,55 3,06 2,66 1,90
Qu 27175 23907 22143 20931 18029 29016 25347 23289 21994 18894 30872 26745 24425 23049 19751 32749 28195 25625 24164 20663
∆P 49 36 31 28 20 55 40 33 30 22 62 43 36 32 23 70 47 39 34 25

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 188,14 171,46 154,98 146,04 124,61 193,29 175,92 158,74 149,55 - 214,36 194,06 173,80 163,56 - - 212,75 188,82 177,52 -
Pe 29,44 36,35 49,00 52,92 63,27 30,04 37,04 49,83 53,78 - 32,68 40,07 53,47 57,53 - - 43,47 57,65 61,81 -

EER 6,39 4,72 3,16 2,76 1,97 6,43 4,75 3,19 2,78 - 6,56 4,84 3,25 2,84 - - 4,89 3,28 2,87 -
Qu 35611 29588 26732 25184 21475 36581 30374 27393 25800 - 40554 33576 30050 28272 - - 36895 32711 30743 -
∆P 82 49 40 36 26 86 52 42 38 - 105 64 51 45 - - 77 60 53 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 222,38 196,24 184,43 -
Pe - 45,25 59,98 64,16 -

EER - 4,91 3,27 2,87 -
Qu - 38611 34031 31967 -
∆P - 84 65 58 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0700
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 111,93 100,03 99,44 94,52 - 122,62 109,75 106,29 100,86 - 133,33 119,51 113,52 107,57 93,33 143,80 129,23 121,01 114,53 99,01
Pe 25,23 31,27 40,90 44,39 - 25,24 31,27 41,82 45,39 - 25,45 31,51 42,83 46,48 56,66 25,83 31,96 43,92 47,65 57,95

EER 4,44 3,20 2,43 2,13 - 4,86 3,51 2,54 2,22 - 5,24 3,79 2,65 2,31 1,65 5,57 4,04 2,76 2,40 1,71
Qu 21588 19285 19170 18219 - 23450 20979 20316 19276 - 25293 22581 21447 20320 17623 27259 24156 22615 21399 18491
∆P 20 16 16 14 - 23 19 17 16 - 26 21 19 17 13 30 23 20 18 14

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 154,30 138,95 128,74 121,71 104,88 164,86 148,70 136,67 129,10 110,94 175,52 158,65 144,94 136,80 117,28 186,31 168,53 153,22 144,52 123,64
Pe 26,38 32,62 45,11 48,91 59,33 27,09 33,46 46,39 50,27 60,79 27,94 34,49 47,79 51,74 62,38 28,92 35,66 49,29 53,31 64,05

EER 5,85 4,26 2,85 2,49 1,77 6,08 4,44 2,95 2,57 1,82 6,28 4,60 3,03 2,64 1,88 6,44 4,73 3,11 2,71 1,93
Qu 29229 25714 23817 22514 19392 31210 27263 25050 23658 20322 33207 28767 26271 24791 21245 35225 30326 27562 25992 22226
∆P 35 26 22 20 15 39 28 24 21 16 44 30 25 23 17 49 33 27 24 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 202,76 184,62 166,87 157,23 134,14 208,32 189,44 170,91 161,00 - 231,11 209,00 187,15 176,11 - - 229,22 203,34 191,16 -
Pe 30,59 37,72 51,82 55,96 66,88 31,20 38,44 52,69 56,86 - 33,86 41,58 56,48 60,77 - - 45,04 60,85 65,24 -

EER 6,63 4,89 3,22 2,81 2,01 6,68 4,93 3,24 2,83 - 6,83 5,03 3,31 2,90 - - 5,09 3,34 2,93 -
Qu 38304 31825 28753 27088 23098 39347 32671 29464 27750 - 43620 36114 32322 30409 - - 39684 35184 33067 -
∆P 58 35 29 25 18 61 37 30 27 - 75 45 36 32 - - 55 43 38 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 239,62 211,36 198,59 -
Pe - 46,88 63,26 67,70 -

EER - 5,11 3,34 2,93 -
Qu - 41530 36604 34384 -
∆P - 60 46 41 -

0750
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 126,46 113,02 112,35 106,79 - 138,54 123,99 120,09 113,95 - 150,64 135,02 128,26 121,53 105,44 162,47 146,01 136,72 129,40 111,86
Pe 26,19 32,31 45,45 49,07 - 26,20 32,31 46,41 50,11 - 26,42 32,56 47,46 51,24 61,80 26,82 33,03 48,59 52,46 63,14

EER 4,83 3,50 2,47 2,18 - 5,29 3,84 2,59 2,27 - 5,70 4,15 2,70 2,37 1,71 6,06 4,42 2,81 2,47 1,77
Qu 24387 21786 21656 20583 - 26491 23700 22951 21776 - 28573 25510 24229 22955 19907 30794 27289 25548 24175 20889
∆P 20 16 16 14 - 23 19 17 16 - 26 21 19 17 13 30 23 20 18 14

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 174,33 156,99 145,45 137,51 118,50 186,27 168,00 154,41 145,86 125,34 198,32 179,25 163,75 154,56 132,51 210,51 190,41 173,12 163,28 139,69
Pe 27,40 33,72 49,82 53,77 64,57 28,14 34,60 51,15 55,18 66,09 29,02 35,66 52,61 56,71 67,74 30,03 36,88 54,17 58,34 69,47

EER 6,36 4,66 2,92 2,56 1,84 6,62 4,86 3,02 2,64 1,90 6,83 5,03 3,11 2,73 1,96 7,01 5,16 3,20 2,80 2,01
Qu 33019 29048 26905 25434 21907 35257 30798 28299 26726 22957 37512 32497 29678 28007 24000 39792 34259 31136 29362 25108
∆P 35 26 22 20 15 39 28 24 21 16 44 30 25 23 17 49 33 27 24 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 229,08 208,59 188,53 177,64 151,55 235,36 214,04 193,10 181,90 - 261,11 236,16 211,45 198,98 - - 258,97 229,75 215,98 -
Pe 31,81 39,02 56,80 61,09 72,41 32,45 39,77 57,70 62,02 - 35,22 43,02 61,64 66,09 - - 46,66 66,17 70,73 -

EER 7,20 5,35 3,32 2,91 2,09 7,25 5,38 3,35 2,93 - 7,41 5,49 3,43 3,01 - - 5,55 3,47 3,05 -
Qu 43271 35952 32482 30600 26094 44449 36907 33284 31349 - 49276 40797 36513 34353 - - 44830 39746 37355 -
∆P 58 35 29 25 18 61 37 30 27 - 75 45 36 32 - - 54 43 38 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 270,72 238,82 224,38 -
Pe - 48,57 68,66 73,28 -

EER - 5,57 3,48 3,06 -
Qu - 46915 41351 38842 -
∆P - 60 46 41 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0800
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 148,99 133,15 132,36 125,82 - 163,21 146,08 141,48 134,26 - 177,47 159,07 151,11 143,19 124,24 191,39 172,02 161,08 152,45 131,79
Pe 34,69 43,09 55,39 60,19 - 34,71 43,09 56,66 61,57 - 35,00 43,42 58,05 63,06 77,05 35,53 44,05 59,55 64,67 78,82

EER 4,29 3,09 2,39 2,09 - 4,70 3,39 2,50 2,18 - 5,07 3,66 2,60 2,27 1,61 5,39 3,90 2,70 2,36 1,67
Qu 28743 25678 25525 24259 - 31221 27933 27050 25665 - 33677 30066 28555 27054 23464 36293 32163 30111 28492 24620
∆P 26 21 20 19 - 30 24 22 20 - 34 27 24 22 16 39 30 26 23 17

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 205,36 184,95 171,36 162,01 139,62 219,42 197,92 181,92 171,84 147,68 233,57 211,17 192,92 182,09 156,12 247,87 224,31 203,95 192,37 164,58
Pe 36,30 44,96 61,18 66,41 80,71 37,28 46,12 62,95 68,28 82,73 38,49 47,54 64,87 70,30 84,91 39,87 49,15 66,94 72,46 87,21

EER 5,66 4,11 2,80 2,44 1,73 5,89 4,29 2,89 2,52 1,79 6,07 4,44 2,97 2,59 1,84 6,22 4,56 3,05 2,65 1,89
Qu 38917 34237 31711 29975 25819 41553 36299 33353 31500 27057 44213 38301 34978 33008 28286 46900 40378 36698 34606 29592
∆P 44 33 28 25 19 50 36 30 27 20 57 39 33 29 21 63 43 35 31 23

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 269,69 245,75 222,11 209,29 178,56 277,08 252,14 227,49 214,31 - 307,33 278,11 249,10 234,41 - - 304,92 270,60 254,42 -
Pe 42,25 51,98 70,42 76,10 91,10 43,11 52,98 71,61 77,34 - 46,83 57,36 76,83 82,72 - - 62,21 82,88 88,88 -

EER 6,38 4,73 3,15 2,75 1,96 6,43 4,76 3,18 2,77 - 6,56 4,85 3,24 2,83 - - 4,90 3,26 2,86 -
Qu 50999 42373 38283 36065 30754 52389 43499 39229 36948 - 58077 48084 43035 40488 - - 52837 46845 44026 -
∆P 75 45 37 33 24 79 47 39 34 - 96 58 46 41 - - 70 55 49 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 318,74 281,23 264,29 -
Pe - 64,76 86,23 92,29 -

EER - 4,92 3,26 2,86 -
Qu - 55294 48736 45780 -
∆P - 77 60 53 -

0900
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 165,71 148,09 147,22 139,93 - 181,53 162,47 157,35 149,32 - 197,39 176,92 168,07 159,26 138,18 212,87 191,32 179,15 169,56 146,58
Pe 39,45 49,19 61,94 67,41 - 39,46 49,18 63,39 68,97 - 39,79 49,55 64,96 70,68 86,60 40,39 50,26 66,67 72,51 88,62

EER 4,20 3,01 2,38 2,08 - 4,60 3,30 2,48 2,16 - 4,96 3,57 2,59 2,25 1,60 5,27 3,81 2,69 2,34 1,65
Qu 31964 28555 28386 26978 - 34721 31064 30082 28541 - 37451 33435 31757 30086 26093 40361 35768 33486 31686 27379
∆P 26 21 20 18 - 30 24 22 20 - 34 27 24 22 16 39 30 26 23 17

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 228,43 205,71 190,59 180,19 155,28 244,03 220,13 202,33 191,12 164,25 259,77 234,87 214,57 202,52 173,63 275,68 249,50 226,84 213,95 183,05
Pe 41,24 51,29 68,53 74,48 90,77 42,38 52,61 70,53 76,60 93,06 43,74 54,22 72,72 78,91 95,54 45,31 56,04 75,06 81,36 98,15

EER 5,54 4,01 2,78 2,42 1,71 5,76 4,18 2,87 2,50 1,77 5,94 4,33 2,95 2,57 1,82 6,08 4,45 3,02 2,63 1,86
Qu 43278 38074 35265 33336 28713 46211 40367 37091 35030 30091 49168 42594 38899 36708 31456 52156 44903 40811 38485 32908
∆P 44 33 28 25 19 50 36 30 27 20 57 39 33 29 21 63 43 35 31 23

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 299,95 273,31 247,03 232,77 198,59 308,17 280,42 253,02 238,36 - 341,82 309,31 277,04 260,74 - - 339,13 300,95 282,96 -
Pe 48,00 59,28 79,03 85,50 102,58 48,98 60,41 80,38 86,91 - 53,19 65,39 86,33 93,01 - - 70,89 93,20 100,04 -

EER 6,25 4,61 3,13 2,72 1,94 6,29 4,64 3,15 2,74 - 6,43 4,73 3,21 2,80 - - 4,78 3,23 2,83 -
Qu 56716 47122 42574 40107 34201 58260 48374 43625 41088 - 64587 53472 47858 45026 - - 58759 52095 48961 -
∆P 74 45 37 33 24 78 47 39 34 - 96 58 46 41 - - 70 55 49 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 354,50 312,78 293,94 -
Pe - 73,79 97,00 103,91 -

EER - 4,80 3,22 2,83 -
Qu - 61492 54198 50911 -
∆P - 77 59 52 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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1100
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 29 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 206,38 184,44 183,35 174,28 - 226,08 202,35 195,98 185,97 166,69 245,84 220,35 209,32 198,35 177,18 265,11 238,28 223,13 211,18 188,09
Pe 48,52 60,73 77,64 84,36 - 48,54 60,73 79,42 86,29 101,66 48,94 61,19 81,36 88,38 103,95 49,69 62,06 83,46 90,63 106,40

EER 4,25 3,04 2,36 2,07 - 4,66 3,33 2,47 2,16 1,64 5,02 3,60 2,57 2,24 1,70 5,34 3,84 2,67 2,33 1,77
Qu 39811 35566 35355 33601 - 43245 38690 37467 35547 31853 46645 41645 39553 37473 33463 50270 44549 41706 39466 35139
∆P 29 23 23 21 - 33 27 25 23 18 38 30 27 24 19 44 33 29 26 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 284,43 256,20 237,37 224,42 199,39 303,85 274,16 251,99 238,03 211,03 323,44 292,49 267,23 252,23 223,20 343,23 310,67 282,52 266,47 235,40
Pe 50,80 63,33 85,74 93,06 109,02 52,22 64,95 88,21 95,67 111,81 53,92 66,95 90,90 98,50 114,83 55,87 69,24 93,78 101,52 118,02

EER 5,60 4,05 2,77 2,41 1,83 5,82 4,22 2,86 2,49 1,89 6,00 4,37 2,94 2,56 1,94 6,14 4,49 3,01 2,62 1,99
Qu 53904 47421 43923 41519 36875 57556 50278 46197 43629 38665 61239 53050 48449 45720 40441 64960 55927 50829 47933 42326
∆P 50 37 32 28 22 56 40 34 30 24 64 44 37 33 25 71 48 39 35 27

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 373,42 340,32 307,66 289,92 255,54 383,65 349,17 315,10 296,87 - 425,49 385,12 344,96 324,67 - - 422,23 374,72 352,33 -
Pe 59,22 73,23 98,67 106,60 123,41 60,43 74,63 100,35 108,34 - 65,68 80,79 107,71 115,91 - - 87,60 116,20 124,58 -

EER 6,31 4,65 3,12 2,72 2,07 6,35 4,68 3,14 2,74 - 6,48 4,77 3,20 2,80 - - 4,82 3,22 2,83 -
Qu 70639 58690 53026 49954 44014 72563 60250 54335 51175 - 80442 66600 59607 56080 - - 73184 64884 60980 -
∆P 84 50 41 37 28 88 53 43 38 - 107 65 52 46 - - 79 62 55 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 441,34 389,44 365,99 -
Pe - 91,18 120,89 129,35 -

EER - 4,84 3,22 2,83 -
Qu - 76588 67504 63409 -
∆P - 86 67 59 -

1000
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 183,00 163,55 162,58 154,54 - 200,47 179,43 173,78 164,90 - 217,98 195,38 185,60 175,87 152,60 235,10 211,28 197,85 187,25 161,87
Pe 41,91 52,36 65,28 71,08 - 41,94 52,36 66,82 72,75 - 42,29 52,76 68,49 74,56 91,46 42,92 53,52 70,31 76,50 93,60

EER 4,37 3,12 2,49 2,17 - 4,78 3,43 2,60 2,27 - 5,15 3,70 2,71 2,36 1,67 5,48 3,95 2,81 2,45 1,73
Qu 35302 31537 31350 29794 - 38346 34308 33223 31521 - 41362 36927 35072 33228 28818 44575 39503 36982 34994 30238
∆P 28 22 22 20 - 32 26 24 22 - 36 29 26 23 17 42 32 28 25 19

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 252,23 227,17 210,47 198,99 171,48 269,46 243,10 223,44 211,06 181,39 286,83 259,38 236,96 223,66 191,76 304,39 275,50 250,50 236,28 202,15
Pe 43,88 54,61 72,28 78,60 95,88 45,10 56,02 74,42 80,85 98,32 46,57 57,72 76,74 83,31 100,95 48,26 59,70 79,24 85,92 103,73

EER 5,75 4,16 2,91 2,53 1,79 5,97 4,34 3,00 2,61 1,84 6,16 4,49 3,09 2,68 1,90 6,31 4,61 3,16 2,75 1,95
Qu 47798 42050 38948 36816 31712 51037 44582 40964 38687 33232 54302 47042 42960 40541 34741 57602 49592 45072 42503 36345
∆P 48 35 30 27 20 54 39 33 29 22 61 42 35 31 23 68 46 38 34 25

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46 -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 331,17 301,79 272,82 257,06 219,32 340,24 309,65 279,42 263,23 - 377,36 341,53 305,91 287,91 - - 374,44 332,30 312,45 -
Pe 51,15 63,14 83,43 90,31 108,43 52,20 64,36 84,88 91,81 - 56,73 69,68 91,25 98,32 - - 75,56 98,57 105,81 -

EER 6,47 4,78 3,27 2,85 2,02 6,52 4,81 3,29 2,87 - 6,65 4,90 3,35 2,93 - - 4,96 3,37 2,95 -
Qu 62637 52042 47019 44295 37772 64343 53425 48181 45379 - 71330 59056 52855 49728 - - 64894 57534 54073 -
∆P 80 48 40 35 25 84 51 41 37 - 103 62 50 44 - - 75 59 52 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 46
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 391,40 345,36 324,56 -
Pe - 78,66 102,62 109,93 -

EER - 4,98 3,37 2,95 -
Qu - 67913 59857 56227 -
∆P - 82 64 56 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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1250
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 226,66 202,58 201,38 191,42 - 248,31 222,25 215,25 204,26 - 269,97 242,01 229,90 217,85 194,61 291,10 261,71 245,06 231,94 206,59
Pe 53,65 67,26 84,66 92,08 - 53,67 67,27 86,63 94,21 - 54,16 67,79 88,78 96,53 113,72 55,04 68,75 91,11 99,02 116,43

EER 4,22 3,01 2,38 2,08 - 4,63 3,30 2,48 2,17 - 4,98 3,57 2,59 2,26 1,71 5,29 3,81 2,69 2,34 1,77
Qu 43737 39073 38840 36914 - 47508 42505 41162 39053 - 51245 45751 43452 41167 36761 55227 48941 45818 43356 38603
∆P 34 27 27 24 - 39 31 29 26 - 44 35 32 28 23 51 39 34 31 24

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 312,29 281,36 260,70 246,48 219,00 333,59 301,05 276,76 261,43 231,78 355,07 321,17 293,48 277,04 245,15 376,77 341,12 310,23 292,65 258,55
Pe 56,29 70,18 93,63 101,71 119,32 57,89 72,02 96,36 104,59 122,41 59,80 74,24 99,36 107,72 125,75 62,00 76,79 102,58 111,08 129,28

EER 5,55 4,01 2,78 2,42 1,84 5,76 4,18 2,87 2,50 1,89 5,94 4,33 2,95 2,57 1,95 6,08 4,44 3,02 2,63 2,00
Qu 59218 52097 48254 45613 40510 63231 55235 50752 47931 42478 67276 58281 53225 50228 44427 71365 61441 55841 52658 46499
∆P 58 43 37 33 26 66 47 40 36 28 75 51 43 38 30 83 56 46 41 32

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44 -10 10 30 35 44
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 409,87 373,67 337,84 318,38 280,67 421,07 383,39 346,00 326,00 - 466,92 422,81 378,77 356,51 - - 463,50 411,40 386,85 -
Pe 65,77 81,21 107,99 116,73 135,24 67,13 82,78 109,85 118,66 - 73,05 89,64 118,04 127,06 - - 97,24 127,46 136,68 -

EER 6,23 4,60 3,13 2,73 2,08 6,27 4,63 3,15 2,75 - 6,39 4,72 3,21 2,81 - - 4,77 3,23 2,83 -
Qu 77603 64477 58254 54879 48354 79717 66190 59693 56221 - 88373 73166 65484 61609 - - 80400 71281 66993 -
∆P 98 59 48 43 33 103 62 51 45 - 126 76 61 54 - - 92 72 64 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 44
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 484,45 427,55 401,83 -
Pe - 101,25 132,67 141,98 -

EER - 4,78 3,22 2,83 -
Qu - 84139 74159 69661 -
∆P - 101 78 69 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION A

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0280
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 44,21 39,63 37,64 35,67 32,75 47,68 42,85 40,13 37,98 34,79 51,15 46,07 42,69 40,36 36,91 54,66 49,30 45,32 42,81 39,08
Pe 9,34 11,51 14,79 16,13 18,37 9,48 11,68 15,19 16,56 18,83 9,69 11,92 15,62 17,02 19,32 9,95 12,23 16,09 17,52 19,85

EER 4,73 3,44 2,55 2,21 1,78 5,03 3,67 2,64 2,29 1,85 5,28 3,86 2,73 2,37 1,91 5,49 4,03 2,82 2,44 1,97
Qu 8390 7490 7114 6740 6187 9042 8013 7502 7098 6501 9696 8530 7900 7468 6827 10353 9044 8310 7848 7163
∆P 20 15 14 12 11 22 17 15 13 11 26 19 16 15 12 29 21 18 16 13

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 58,19 52,60 48,06 45,36 41,35 61,76 55,88 50,81 47,92 43,63 67,21 61,21 55,33 52,14 47,39 69,06 62,81 56,67 53,39 -
Pe 10,26 12,61 16,61 18,06 20,42 10,62 13,04 17,16 18,64 21,02 11,23 13,80 18,09 19,61 22,04 11,45 14,06 18,41 19,94 -

EER 5,67 4,17 2,89 2,51 2,03 5,81 4,29 2,96 2,57 2,08 5,98 4,44 3,06 2,66 2,15 6,03 4,47 3,08 2,68 -
Qu 11016 9543 8715 8224 7495 11685 10061 9143 8622 7847 12707 10558 9539 8986 8166 13053 10838 9774 9206 -
∆P 33 23 19 17 14 37 25 20 18 15 43 26 21 19 16 45 27 22 20 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 76,63 69,29 62,05 58,39 - - 75,99 67,42 63,38 - - 79,44 70,07 65,84 -
Pe 12,40 15,22 19,80 21,37 - - 16,49 21,41 23,02 - - 17,15 22,29 23,92 -

EER 6,18 4,55 3,13 2,73 - - 4,61 3,15 2,75 - - 4,63 3,14 2,75 -
Qu 14470 11981 10723 10088 - - 13165 11672 10970 - - 13778 12143 11407 -
∆P 55 33 27 24 - - 40 32 28 - - 44 34 30 -

0300
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 49,09 44,01 41,81 39,62 36,37 52,94 47,59 44,56 42,18 38,64 56,80 51,16 47,41 44,82 40,99 60,69 54,75 50,33 47,54 43,40
Pe 10,16 12,48 16,60 18,05 20,48 10,32 12,66 17,03 18,51 20,98 10,54 12,93 17,51 19,02 21,51 10,83 13,27 18,02 19,56 22,09

EER 4,83 3,53 2,52 2,20 1,78 5,13 3,76 2,62 2,28 1,84 5,39 3,96 2,71 2,36 1,91 5,60 4,13 2,79 2,43 1,97
Qu 9321 8322 7904 7488 6873 10046 8902 8335 7887 7222 10772 9477 8777 8297 7585 11502 10048 9232 8719 7957
∆P 24 19 17 15 13 27 21 18 16 14 31 23 20 18 15 35 25 21 19 16

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 64,61 58,41 53,37 50,38 45,93 68,57 62,05 56,42 53,22 48,46 74,62 67,98 61,44 57,90 52,63 76,67 69,75 62,93 59,29 -
Pe 11,17 13,68 18,58 20,15 22,71 11,57 14,15 19,18 20,78 23,36 12,24 14,98 20,19 21,83 24,47 12,48 15,26 20,53 22,19 -

EER 5,78 4,27 2,87 2,50 2,02 5,93 4,38 2,94 2,56 2,07 6,10 4,54 3,04 2,65 2,15 6,14 4,57 3,06 2,67 -
Qu 12238 10602 9683 9137 8326 12982 11177 10158 9579 8718 14116 11729 10597 9983 9072 14501 12041 10859 10227 -
∆P 40 27 23 20 17 44 30 25 22 18 52 31 26 23 19 55 33 27 24 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 85,07 76,94 68,90 64,85 - - 84,37 74,86 70,38 - - 88,21 77,81 73,11 -
Pe 13,53 16,52 22,05 23,75 - - 17,91 23,80 25,54 - - 18,64 24,76 26,52 -

EER 6,29 4,66 3,12 2,73 - - 4,71 3,15 2,76 - - 4,73 3,14 2,76 -
Qu 16076 13310 11913 11208 - - 14626 12967 12187 - - 15306 13491 12673 -
∆P 67 41 32 29 - - 49 38 34 - - 54 42 37 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

YIELDS AND ABSORPTION DIFFERENT THAN NOMINAL

With valve Y	 TWu -10 °C ÷ 0 ° C (from 0350 to 1250) / -6 °C ÷ 0 °C (from 0280 to 0330)
With valve Z	 TWu 0 °C ÷ 4 °C
With valve °/X	 TWu 4 °C ÷ 18 °C

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com



38

0350
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 52,13 46,59 46,32 44,03 - 57,10 51,11 49,50 46,98 - 62,09 55,66 52,87 50,10 46,00 66,96 60,19 56,36 53,34 48,87
Pe 13,23 16,47 19,85 21,68 - 13,24 16,47 20,34 22,21 - 13,36 16,60 20,87 22,78 25,98 13,56 16,84 21,45 23,40 26,64

EER 3,94 2,83 2,33 2,03 - 4,31 3,10 2,43 2,12 - 4,65 3,35 2,53 2,20 1,77 4,94 3,57 2,63 2,28 1,83
Qu 10063 8989 8936 8492 - 10930 9780 9470 8985 - 11790 10527 9998 9472 8694 12707 11260 10541 9975 9136
∆P 21 16 16 15 - 24 19 18 16 - 27 21 19 17 14 31 24 21 18 16

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 71,84 64,71 59,96 56,69 51,84 76,75 69,24 63,65 60,13 54,89 81,71 73,88 67,50 63,71 58,09 86,72 78,47 71,36 67,31 61,29
Pe 13,86 17,19 22,07 24,06 27,34 14,24 17,64 22,74 24,77 28,10 14,69 18,18 23,48 25,54 28,91 15,21 18,80 24,27 26,37 29,78

EER 5,18 3,76 2,72 2,36 1,90 5,39 3,93 2,80 2,43 1,95 5,56 4,06 2,87 2,49 2,01 5,70 4,17 2,94 2,55 2,06
Qu 13625 11986 11103 10494 9593 14548 12709 11676 11028 10065 15479 13409 12246 11556 10532 16420 14136 12848 12115 11027
∆P 35 26 22 20 17 40 29 24 22 18 45 31 26 23 19 50 34 28 25 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 94,37 85,97 77,71 73,23 66,57 96,97 88,21 79,59 74,98 - 107,59 97,31 87,15 82,01 - - 106,71 94,68 89,01 -
Pe 16,09 19,88 25,60 27,76 31,23 16,41 20,26 26,05 28,23 - 17,78 21,92 28,05 30,29 - - 23,74 30,34 32,64 -

EER 5,87 4,32 3,04 2,64 2,13 5,91 4,35 3,06 2,66 - 6,05 4,44 3,11 2,71 - - 4,50 3,12 2,73 -
Qu 17856 14835 13404 12627 11474 18341 15230 13735 12936 - 20334 16835 15067 14176 - - 18499 16401 15414 -
∆P 59 36 29 26 21 62 38 31 27 - 76 46 37 33 - - 56 44 39 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 111,56 98,40 92,47 -
Pe - 24,69 31,61 33,93 -

EER - 4,52 3,11 2,73 -
Qu - 19360 17063 16028 -
∆P - 61 47 42 -

0330
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -6 -4 -2 0

Glycol % 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17
Pc 54,37 48,73 46,29 43,87 40,27 58,63 52,70 49,35 46,70 42,79 62,91 56,66 52,49 49,63 45,38 67,21 60,63 55,73 52,64 48,06
Pe 11,54 14,33 17,95 19,60 22,38 11,71 14,53 18,44 20,13 22,94 11,96 14,83 18,98 20,70 23,55 12,28 15,21 19,56 21,32 24,20

EER 4,71 3,40 2,58 2,24 1,80 5,01 3,63 2,68 2,32 1,86 5,26 3,82 2,77 2,40 1,93 5,47 3,99 2,85 2,47 1,99
Qu 10318 9212 8749 8288 7607 11119 9854 9224 8729 7995 11923 10489 9715 9184 8395 12731 11121 10218 9650 8807
∆P 21 16 15 13 11 24 18 16 14 12 27 20 17 15 13 31 22 19 17 14

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 2 4 7 8

Glycol % 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 -
Pc 71,56 64,69 59,10 55,78 50,85 75,95 68,71 62,48 58,93 53,66 82,66 75,28 68,04 64,11 58,28 84,93 77,24 69,69 65,65 -
Pe 12,67 15,68 20,20 21,99 24,91 13,11 16,21 20,88 22,70 25,65 13,87 17,15 22,02 23,90 26,91 14,14 17,47 22,42 24,31 -

EER 5,65 4,13 2,93 2,54 2,04 5,79 4,24 2,99 2,60 2,09 5,96 4,39 3,09 2,68 2,17 6,01 4,42 3,11 2,70 -
Qu 13546 11735 10717 10113 9216 14369 12370 11243 10602 9650 15625 12982 11729 11050 10041 16051 13327 12019 11320 -
∆P 35 24 20 18 15 39 26 22 19 16 46 28 23 20 17 48 29 24 21 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 12 16 18

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 94,25 85,21 76,31 71,81 - - 93,45 82,91 77,94 - - 97,70 86,17 80,97 -
Pe 15,31 18,90 24,14 26,08 - - 20,46 26,12 28,11 - - 21,28 27,21 29,22 -

EER 6,16 4,51 3,16 2,75 - - 4,57 3,17 2,77 - - 4,59 3,17 2,77 -
Qu 17794 14732 13185 12405 - - 16188 14352 13489 - - 16941 14932 14026 -
∆P 59 36 29 25 - - 43 34 30 - - 47 37 32 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0600
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 82,14 73,41 72,98 69,37 - 89,98 80,54 78,00 74,02 - 97,84 87,70 83,31 78,95 72,48 105,51 94,84 88,81 84,05 77,01
Pe 20,48 25,62 30,76 33,60 - 20,49 25,62 31,51 34,41 - 20,67 25,82 32,33 35,29 40,26 20,98 26,19 33,22 36,25 41,28

EER 4,01 2,87 2,37 2,06 - 4,39 3,14 2,48 2,15 - 4,73 3,40 2,58 2,24 1,80 5,03 3,62 2,67 2,32 1,87
Qu 15852 14161 14077 13379 - 17218 15405 14918 14154 - 18572 16581 15748 14920 13695 20016 17738 16606 15714 14392
∆P 23 18 18 16 - 26 21 20 18 - 30 23 21 19 16 34 26 23 20 17

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 113,21 101,97 94,47 89,32 81,68 120,96 109,11 100,29 94,74 86,49 128,77 116,41 106,36 100,39 91,52 136,67 123,66 112,44 106,06 96,57
Pe 21,44 26,73 34,19 37,27 42,36 22,02 27,42 35,23 38,37 43,53 22,71 28,25 36,37 39,57 44,79 23,51 29,21 37,58 40,85 46,13

EER 5,28 3,81 2,76 2,40 1,93 5,49 3,98 2,85 2,47 1,99 5,67 4,12 2,92 2,54 2,04 5,81 4,23 2,99 2,60 2,09
Qu 21462 18882 17489 16532 15112 22917 20019 18395 17372 15854 24384 21124 19291 18204 16590 25866 22268 20239 19085 17372
∆P 39 29 25 22 18 44 32 27 24 20 50 34 29 25 21 55 37 31 27 23

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 148,76 135,47 122,45 115,39 104,89 152,83 139,00 125,42 118,15 - 169,53 153,35 137,32 129,23 - - 168,17 149,19 140,26 -
Pe 24,85 30,88 39,64 43,00 48,38 25,35 31,47 40,35 43,73 - 27,51 34,02 43,43 46,90 - - 36,84 46,98 50,54 -

EER 5,99 4,39 3,09 2,68 2,17 6,03 4,42 3,11 2,70 - 6,16 4,51 3,16 2,76 - - 4,57 3,18 2,78 -
Qu 28126 23369 21114 19891 18074 28892 23990 21635 20377 - 32030 26519 23734 22330 - - 29140 25835 24281 -
∆P 65 39 32 29 24 69 42 34 30 - 84 51 41 36 - - 61 48 43 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 175,81 155,07 145,71 -
Pe - 38,31 48,94 52,54 -

EER - 4,59 3,17 2,77 -
Qu - 30496 26879 25248 -
∆P - 67 52 46 -

0550
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 73,15 65,37 64,99 61,77 - 80,13 71,72 69,46 65,91 - 87,13 78,10 74,19 70,30 64,54 93,97 84,45 79,09 74,85 68,57
Pe 18,43 23,16 26,79 29,35 - 18,43 23,16 27,47 30,08 - 18,58 23,33 28,20 30,87 35,35 18,86 23,66 29,00 31,73 36,27

EER 3,97 2,82 2,43 2,10 - 4,35 3,10 2,53 2,19 - 4,69 3,35 2,63 2,28 1,83 4,98 3,57 2,73 2,36 1,89
Qu 14110 12606 12531 11909 - 15327 13713 13279 12599 - 16533 14761 14019 13282 12191 17817 15789 14782 13988 12810
∆P 18 15 14 13 - 21 17 16 14 - 24 19 17 15 13 27 21 18 16 14

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 100,83 90,80 84,13 79,54 72,73 107,73 97,17 89,31 84,37 77,02 114,69 103,68 94,72 89,40 81,50 121,74 110,13 100,13 94,45 85,99
Pe 19,26 24,14 29,87 32,65 37,25 19,78 24,76 30,80 33,64 38,30 20,40 25,51 31,82 34,72 39,43 21,10 26,36 32,92 35,86 40,63

EER 5,23 3,76 2,82 2,44 1,95 5,45 3,92 2,90 2,51 2,01 5,62 4,06 2,98 2,58 2,07 5,77 4,18 3,04 2,63 2,12
Qu 19105 16808 15567 14715 13452 20400 17820 16374 15464 14112 21706 18803 17172 16204 14768 23025 19823 18015 16989 15463
∆P 31 23 20 18 15 36 25 21 19 16 40 28 23 21 17 45 30 25 22 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 132,49 120,65 109,05 102,75 93,40 136,14 123,79 111,69 105,22 - 151,08 136,58 122,30 115,09 - - 149,78 132,88 124,92 -
Pe 22,31 27,87 34,77 37,80 42,66 22,75 28,39 35,40 38,45 - 24,61 30,68 38,17 41,31 - - 33,20 41,36 44,57 -

EER 5,94 4,33 3,14 2,72 2,19 5,99 4,36 3,15 2,74 - 6,14 4,45 3,20 2,79 - - 4,51 3,21 2,80 -
Qu 25037 20803 18795 17706 16089 25719 21355 19259 18139 - 28512 23606 21128 19877 - - 25940 22998 21614 -
∆P 53 32 26 23 19 55 34 27 24 - 68 41 33 29 - - 49 39 34 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 156,60 138,11 129,77 -
Pe - 34,52 43,12 46,37 -

EER - 4,54 3,20 2,80 -
Qu - 27146 23926 22475 -
∆P - 54 42 37 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com



40

0650
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 88,47 79,07 78,60 74,72 - 96,91 86,74 84,02 79,73 - 105,37 94,46 89,73 85,03 78,07 113,63 102,14 95,65 90,53 82,94
Pe 22,68 28,58 32,60 35,73 - 22,70 28,59 33,43 36,63 - 22,90 28,81 34,34 37,61 43,10 23,25 29,22 35,33 38,67 44,23

EER 3,90 2,77 2,41 2,09 - 4,27 3,03 2,51 2,18 - 4,60 3,28 2,61 2,26 1,81 4,89 3,50 2,71 2,34 1,88
Qu 17079 15258 15167 14414 - 18552 16598 16073 15250 - 20011 17865 16968 16075 14755 21565 19112 17892 16930 15506
∆P 27 21 21 19 - 31 25 23 21 - 35 28 25 22 19 40 31 27 24 20

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 121,92 109,82 101,75 96,21 87,98 130,25 117,51 108,02 102,04 93,16 138,67 125,38 114,55 108,13 98,58 147,19 133,18 121,10 114,23 104,01
Pe 23,76 29,82 36,39 39,80 45,43 24,41 30,58 37,55 41,02 46,73 25,18 31,51 38,81 42,35 48,12 26,05 32,57 40,16 43,77 49,60

EER 5,13 3,68 2,80 2,42 1,94 5,34 3,84 2,88 2,49 1,99 5,51 3,98 2,95 2,55 2,05 5,65 4,09 3,02 2,61 2,10
Qu 23124 20344 18843 17812 16283 24692 21569 19819 18717 17082 26272 22759 20784 19614 17875 27869 23993 21807 20563 18716
∆P 46 34 29 26 22 52 37 31 28 23 59 40 34 30 25 66 44 36 32 27

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 160,13 145,90 131,88 124,28 112,97 164,52 149,70 135,07 127,25 - 182,46 165,14 147,89 139,18 - - 181,07 160,67 151,06 -
Pe 27,60 34,43 42,44 46,15 52,10 28,17 35,08 43,22 46,96 - 30,60 37,91 46,64 50,48 - - 41,06 50,57 54,51 -

EER 5,80 4,24 3,11 2,69 2,17 5,84 4,27 3,13 2,71 - 5,96 4,36 3,17 2,76 - - 4,41 3,18 2,77 -
Qu 30304 25179 22748 21431 19474 31130 25848 23310 21955 - 34510 28572 25572 24059 - - 31397 27836 26161 -
∆P 77 47 38 34 28 81 49 40 35 - 99 60 48 43 - - 72 57 50 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 189,27 166,99 156,92 -
Pe - 42,72 52,75 56,72 -

EER - 4,43 3,17 2,77 -
Qu - 32857 28960 27203 -
∆P - 79 62 54 -

0675
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 101,29 90,53 89,99 85,54 - 110,96 99,32 96,19 91,28 - 120,64 108,15 102,74 97,35 89,39 130,10 116,94 109,51 103,65 94,96
Pe 25,48 32,01 37,60 41,12 - 25,49 32,02 38,54 42,14 - 25,71 32,26 39,56 43,24 49,40 26,11 32,73 40,67 44,42 50,67

EER 3,98 2,83 2,39 2,08 - 4,35 3,10 2,50 2,17 - 4,69 3,35 2,60 2,25 1,81 4,98 3,57 2,69 2,33 1,87
Qu 19551 17467 17362 16502 - 21238 19000 18400 17457 - 22908 20452 19425 18403 16891 24687 21878 20482 19382 17750
∆P 27 22 21 19 - 31 25 23 21 - 35 28 25 23 19 41 31 27 24 20

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 139,59 125,73 116,50 110,15 100,73 149,14 134,55 123,67 116,83 106,66 158,77 143,55 131,15 123,80 112,86 168,51 152,48 138,65 130,78 119,08
Pe 26,68 33,40 41,87 45,70 52,03 27,40 34,25 43,16 47,07 53,48 28,27 35,30 44,58 48,56 55,04 29,27 36,49 46,10 50,15 56,71

EER 5,23 3,77 2,78 2,41 1,94 5,44 3,93 2,87 2,48 1,99 5,62 4,07 2,94 2,55 2,05 5,76 4,18 3,01 2,61 2,10
Qu 26472 23288 21571 20390 18639 28267 24692 22688 21427 19555 30075 26054 23793 22453 20463 31902 27466 24962 23540 21425
∆P 46 34 29 26 22 52 38 32 28 24 59 41 34 30 25 66 44 37 33 27

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 183,34 167,05 151,00 142,29 129,34 188,35 171,40 154,65 145,70 - 208,90 189,09 169,33 159,36 - - 207,30 183,98 172,95 -
Pe 31,02 38,57 48,65 52,82 59,51 31,65 39,30 49,53 53,73 - 34,38 42,48 53,37 57,68 - - 46,04 57,77 62,21 -

EER 5,91 4,33 3,10 2,69 2,17 5,95 4,36 3,12 2,71 - 6,08 4,45 3,17 2,76 - - 4,50 3,18 2,78 -
Qu 34691 28823 26041 24533 22293 35636 29589 26685 25133 - 39505 32708 29274 27541 - - 35942 31865 29948 -
∆P 78 47 38 34 28 82 49 40 36 - 100 60 48 43 - - 73 57 51 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 216,69 191,21 179,67 -
Pe - 47,91 60,23 64,69 -

EER - 4,52 3,17 2,78 -
Qu - 37613 33152 31141 -
∆P - 80 62 55 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0700
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 107,36 95,94 95,37 90,65 - 117,61 105,26 101,94 96,74 - 127,89 114,62 108,88 103,18 94,72 137,92 123,95 116,07 109,85 100,63
Pe 26,62 33,19 39,99 43,68 - 26,62 33,18 40,96 44,74 - 26,83 33,43 42,02 45,89 52,37 27,23 33,90 43,17 47,12 53,69

EER 4,03 2,89 2,39 2,08 - 4,42 3,17 2,49 2,16 - 4,77 3,43 2,59 2,25 1,81 5,07 3,66 2,69 2,33 1,87
Qu 20702 18494 18384 17473 - 22488 20119 19483 18485 - 24256 21655 20568 19486 17886 26140 23166 21688 20522 18795
∆P 18 15 15 13 - 21 17 16 14 - 24 19 17 15 13 28 21 18 17 14

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 148,00 133,28 123,48 116,74 106,74 158,14 142,62 131,08 123,82 113,04 168,36 152,17 139,02 131,21 119,61 178,71 161,65 146,96 138,62 126,20
Pe 27,80 34,59 44,42 48,45 55,10 28,54 35,47 45,77 49,88 56,62 29,42 36,55 47,24 51,43 58,26 30,43 37,78 48,82 53,09 59,99

EER 5,32 3,85 2,78 2,41 1,94 5,54 4,02 2,86 2,48 2,00 5,72 4,16 2,94 2,55 2,05 5,87 4,28 3,01 2,61 2,10
Qu 28030 24659 22840 21590 19736 29930 26144 24023 22688 20706 31844 27587 25194 23774 21666 33781 29083 26432 24925 22686
∆P 32 23 20 18 15 36 26 22 19 16 40 28 23 21 17 45 30 25 22 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 194,52 177,08 160,05 150,81 137,07 199,86 181,70 163,93 154,43 - 221,73 200,47 179,51 168,92 - - 219,89 195,04 183,35 -
Pe 32,15 39,95 51,50 55,88 62,92 32,79 40,71 52,41 56,83 - 35,54 44,00 56,40 60,95 - - 47,61 60,99 65,66 -

EER 6,05 4,43 3,11 2,70 2,18 6,10 4,46 3,13 2,72 - 6,24 4,56 3,18 2,77 - - 4,62 3,20 2,79 -
Qu 36733 30520 27574 25977 23605 37733 31331 28255 26612 - 41831 34633 30997 29162 - - 38057 33740 31711 -
∆P 53 32 26 23 19 56 34 27 24 - 68 41 33 29 - - 50 39 35 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 229,87 202,73 190,49 -
Pe - 49,53 63,53 68,25 -

EER - 4,64 3,19 2,79 -
Qu - 39827 35103 32974 -
∆P - 54 42 37 -

0750
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 121,81 108,86 108,21 102,86 - 133,44 119,43 115,67 109,76 - 145,11 130,05 123,54 117,06 107,48 156,50 140,64 131,69 124,64 114,18
Pe 28,24 35,09 43,84 47,76 - 28,24 35,09 44,87 48,88 - 28,47 35,35 46,00 50,10 56,97 28,89 35,85 47,22 51,41 58,37

EER 4,31 3,10 2,47 2,15 - 4,72 3,40 2,58 2,25 - 5,10 3,68 2,69 2,34 1,89 5,42 3,92 2,79 2,42 1,96
Qu 23488 20983 20858 19824 - 25513 22826 22105 20972 - 27519 24569 23335 22108 20292 29658 26283 24606 23284 21324
∆P 19 15 15 13 - 22 17 16 15 - 25 19 18 16 13 28 22 19 17 14

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 167,93 151,22 140,10 132,46 121,11 179,43 161,82 148,73 140,49 128,25 191,04 172,66 157,73 148,87 135,71 202,78 183,41 166,75 157,28 143,19
Pe 29,50 36,58 48,55 52,82 59,87 30,29 37,52 49,98 54,34 61,48 31,23 38,67 51,55 55,99 63,22 32,31 39,98 53,22 57,74 65,06

EER 5,69 4,13 2,89 2,51 2,02 5,92 4,31 2,98 2,59 2,09 6,12 4,47 3,06 2,66 2,15 6,28 4,59 3,13 2,72 2,20
Qu 31801 27977 25913 24495 22392 33957 29663 27255 25740 23492 36130 31299 28583 26974 24582 38325 32995 29988 28279 25739
∆P 32 24 21 18 15 37 26 22 20 16 41 28 24 21 18 46 31 26 23 19

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 220,69 200,92 181,60 171,11 155,53 226,75 206,17 186,00 175,21 - 251,56 227,47 203,67 191,66 - - 249,47 221,30 208,04 -
Pe 34,17 42,28 56,06 60,71 68,17 34,85 43,09 57,03 61,71 - 37,78 46,58 61,27 66,09 - - 50,45 66,14 71,08 -

EER 6,46 4,75 3,24 2,82 2,28 6,51 4,79 3,26 2,84 - 6,66 4,88 3,32 2,90 - - 4,95 3,35 2,93 -
Qu 41675 34626 31284 29472 26781 42811 35547 32057 30193 - 47459 39293 35167 33086 - - 43177 38280 35977 -
∆P 54 33 27 24 20 57 35 28 25 - 70 42 34 30 - - 51 40 35 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 260,80 230,03 216,13 -
Pe - 52,49 68,84 73,84 -

EER - 4,97 3,34 2,93 -
Qu - 45186 39826 37410 -
∆P - 56 43 38 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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0800
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 143,03 127,83 127,07 120,78 - 156,69 140,24 135,82 128,89 - 170,38 152,71 145,07 137,46 126,21 183,74 165,14 154,64 146,36 134,08
Pe 36,66 46,09 53,33 58,42 - 36,67 46,08 54,67 59,88 - 36,97 46,42 56,14 61,46 70,37 37,52 47,08 57,73 63,16 72,19

EER 3,90 2,77 2,38 2,07 - 4,27 3,04 2,48 2,15 - 4,61 3,29 2,58 2,24 1,79 4,90 3,51 2,68 2,32 1,86
Qu 27591 24648 24502 23286 - 29970 26813 25966 24636 - 32327 28861 27411 25970 23837 34839 30875 28904 27351 25049
∆P 24 19 19 17 - 28 22 21 19 - 32 25 23 20 17 37 28 24 22 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 197,16 177,56 164,51 155,53 142,22 210,67 190,01 174,64 164,97 150,60 224,26 202,73 185,21 174,81 159,36 238,00 215,35 195,80 184,68 168,14
Pe 38,32 48,03 59,45 64,99 74,14 39,33 49,25 61,31 66,96 76,23 40,58 50,74 63,34 69,10 78,49 42,02 52,44 65,52 71,38 80,87

EER 5,15 3,70 2,77 2,39 1,92 5,36 3,86 2,85 2,46 1,98 5,53 4,00 2,92 2,53 2,03 5,66 4,11 2,99 2,59 2,08
Qu 37356 32865 30441 28774 26303 39889 34844 32016 30237 27595 42440 36766 33577 31685 28876 45020 38760 35226 33219 30236
∆P 42 31 26 24 20 47 34 29 26 21 53 37 31 27 23 60 40 33 29 24

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 258,96 235,91 213,23 200,92 182,63 266,06 242,08 218,39 205,74 - 295,12 267,02 239,16 225,04 - - 292,78 259,81 244,27 -
Pe 44,48 55,43 69,20 75,23 84,91 45,38 56,46 70,46 76,54 - 49,24 61,06 75,95 82,21 - - 66,14 82,32 88,70 -

EER 5,82 4,26 3,08 2,67 2,15 5,86 4,29 3,10 2,69 - 5,99 4,37 3,15 2,74 - - 4,43 3,16 2,75 -
Qu 48956 40675 36749 34620 31459 50289 41756 37656 35467 - 55749 46156 41310 38865 - - 50719 44967 42262 -
∆P 70 42 35 31 25 74 45 36 32 - 90 54 44 39 - - 66 52 46 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 0
Pc - 306,05 270,02 253,75 0,00
Pe - 68,81 85,84 92,29 0,00

EER - 4,45 3,15 2,75 0,00
Qu - 53078 46783 43945 0
∆P - 72 56 49 0

0900
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 159,76 142,78 141,93 134,91 - 175,02 156,64 151,71 143,96 - 190,31 170,57 162,04 153,54 140,97 205,24 184,46 172,73 163,47 149,76
Pe 41,92 52,82 60,58 66,41 - 41,92 52,81 62,11 68,07 - 42,26 53,20 63,78 69,87 80,08 42,88 53,94 65,60 71,82 82,16

EER 3,81 2,70 2,34 2,03 - 4,17 2,97 2,44 2,12 - 4,50 3,21 2,54 2,20 1,76 4,79 3,42 2,63 2,28 1,82
Qu 30814 27528 27364 26006 - 33471 29946 28999 27514 - 36103 32232 30613 29003 26621 38908 34480 32280 30546 27975
∆P 24 19 19 17 - 28 22 21 19 - 31 25 22 20 17 36 28 24 22 18

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 220,23 198,33 183,75 173,72 158,85 235,31 212,23 195,07 184,26 168,22 250,49 226,44 206,87 195,26 178,00 265,84 240,54 218,70 206,28 187,81
Pe 43,78 55,03 67,56 73,91 84,39 44,94 56,42 69,69 76,16 86,77 46,37 58,12 72,01 78,61 89,36 48,00 60,06 74,50 81,21 92,08

EER 5,03 3,60 2,72 2,35 1,88 5,24 3,76 2,80 2,42 1,94 5,40 3,90 2,87 2,48 1,99 5,54 4,01 2,94 2,54 2,04
Qu 41721 36704 33995 32135 29376 44547 38914 35756 33768 30818 47397 41060 37499 35386 32249 50278 43287 39342 37099 33767
∆P 41 30 26 23 19 47 33 28 25 21 53 36 30 27 22 59 40 33 29 24

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 289,26 263,53 238,17 224,42 203,99 297,19 270,39 243,94 229,80 - 329,66 298,25 267,12 251,37 - - 327,02 290,19 272,84 -
Pe 50,81 63,46 78,71 85,62 96,70 51,82 64,67 80,15 87,11 - 56,22 69,91 86,43 93,59 - - 75,71 93,71 101,02 -

EER 5,69 4,15 3,03 2,62 2,11 5,73 4,18 3,04 2,64 - 5,86 4,27 3,09 2,69 - - 4,32 3,10 2,70 -
Qu 54673 45426 41041 38664 35133 56162 46633 42055 39609 - 62261 51548 46135 43405 - - 56644 50219 47198 -
∆P 69 42 34 30 25 73 44 36 32 - 89 54 43 38 - - 65 51 45 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 341,85 301,60 283,43 -
Pe - 78,75 97,73 105,12 -

EER - 4,34 3,09 2,70 -
Qu - 59278 52247 49078 -
∆P - 71 55 49 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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1000
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 176,21 157,48 156,55 148,80 - 193,03 172,77 167,33 158,78 - 209,90 188,14 178,72 169,35 155,48 226,37 203,45 190,51 180,30 165,18
Pe 44,67 56,35 64,34 70,54 - 44,68 56,34 65,97 72,32 - 45,04 56,76 67,76 74,24 85,11 45,71 57,56 69,69 76,31 87,33

EER 3,94 2,79 2,43 2,11 - 4,32 3,07 2,54 2,20 - 4,66 3,31 2,64 2,28 1,83 4,95 3,53 2,73 2,36 1,89
Qu 33988 30364 30183 28686 - 36919 33031 31987 30348 - 39823 35552 33767 31992 29364 42917 38033 35605 33693 30857
∆P 26 21 20 18 - 30 24 22 20 - 34 27 24 22 18 39 30 26 23 19

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 242,90 218,75 202,67 191,61 175,21 259,50 234,08 215,15 203,24 185,54 276,24 249,76 228,17 215,36 196,33 293,16 265,31 241,22 227,52 207,15
Pe 46,68 58,72 71,79 78,54 89,70 47,95 60,20 74,05 80,94 92,24 49,49 62,01 76,53 83,55 94,99 51,25 64,08 79,18 86,33 97,90

EER 5,20 3,73 2,82 2,44 1,95 5,41 3,89 2,91 2,51 2,01 5,58 4,03 2,98 2,58 2,07 5,72 4,14 3,05 2,64 2,12
Qu 46019 40484 37498 35446 32403 49138 42923 39439 37247 33994 52281 45291 41362 39033 35572 55458 47747 43394 40922 37245
∆P 44 33 28 25 21 50 36 30 27 23 56 39 32 29 24 63 42 35 31 26

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 318,97 290,63 262,69 247,53 224,99 327,71 298,19 269,06 253,47 - 363,49 328,91 294,59 277,26 - - 360,63 320,02 300,89 -
Pe 54,27 67,75 83,67 91,02 102,82 55,36 69,03 85,20 92,61 - 60,09 74,65 91,94 99,52 - - 80,85 99,71 107,48 -

EER 5,88 4,29 3,14 2,72 2,19 5,92 4,32 3,16 2,74 - 6,05 4,41 3,20 2,79 - - 4,46 3,21 2,80 -
Qu 60306 50106 45269 42647 38753 61948 51437 46388 43690 - 68675 56858 50888 47877 - - 62479 55393 52061 -
∆P 74 45 37 33 27 78 47 38 34 - 95 58 46 41 - - 70 55 48 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 376,97 332,60 312,57 -
Pe - 84,12 104,01 111,86 -

EER - 4,48 3,20 2,79 -
Qu - 65385 57630 54134 -
∆P - 76 59 52 -

1100
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 200,91 179,56 178,49 169,66 - 220,10 196,99 190,79 181,05 - 239,33 214,51 203,77 193,09 177,28 258,11 231,97 217,22 205,58 188,34
Pe 51,26 64,50 75,74 82,86 - 51,27 64,49 77,61 84,89 - 51,69 64,97 79,66 87,10 99,57 52,45 65,88 81,88 89,48 102,12

EER 3,92 2,78 2,36 2,05 - 4,29 3,05 2,46 2,13 - 4,63 3,30 2,56 2,22 1,78 4,92 3,52 2,65 2,30 1,84
Qu 38753 34621 34415 32707 - 42096 37662 36471 34603 - 45406 40537 38502 36477 33482 48934 43365 40597 38417 35184
∆P 28 22 22 20 - 32 25 24 21 - 36 28 26 23 19 41 32 28 25 21

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 276,92 249,42 231,08 218,48 199,77 295,83 266,91 245,32 231,73 211,55 314,91 284,76 260,16 245,55 223,85 334,19 302,47 275,05 259,41 236,19
Pe 53,60 67,21 84,28 92,04 104,84 55,07 68,90 86,88 94,79 107,76 56,84 71,00 89,73 97,79 110,91 58,87 73,41 92,75 100,97 114,25

EER 5,17 3,71 2,74 2,37 1,91 5,37 3,87 2,82 2,44 1,96 5,54 4,01 2,90 2,51 2,02 5,68 4,12 2,97 2,57 2,07
Qu 52471 46162 42756 40415 36945 56026 48941 44969 42469 38760 59611 51640 47161 44504 40559 63234 54441 49479 46659 42468
∆P 47 35 30 27 22 54 38 32 29 24 60 42 35 31 26 67 45 37 33 28

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 363,60 331,33 299,52 282,23 256,54 373,56 339,95 306,77 289,02 - 414,33 374,96 335,85 316,09 - - 411,11 364,83 343,03 -
Pe 62,35 77,61 97,92 106,35 119,90 63,61 79,09 99,68 108,16 - 69,06 85,55 107,44 116,14 - - 92,69 116,38 125,28 -

EER 5,83 4,27 3,06 2,65 2,14 5,87 4,30 3,08 2,67 - 6,00 4,38 3,13 2,72 - - 4,44 3,13 2,74 -
Qu 68762 57131 51616 48626 44186 70634 58649 52891 49816 - 78304 64830 58023 54589 - - 71239 63160 59360 -
∆P 79 48 39 35 29 83 50 41 36 - 102 62 49 44 - - 74 58 52 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 429,73 379,17 356,34 -
Pe - 96,44 121,32 130,31 -

EER - 4,46 3,13 2,73 -
Qu - 74552 65710 61724 -
∆P - 81 63 56 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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1250
TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -10 -8 -6 -4

Glycol % 31 31 31 31 - 29 29 29 29 - 27 26 26 26 26 27 23 23 23 23
Pc 220,62 197,17 196,01 186,31 - 241,68 216,32 209,51 198,81 - 262,79 235,56 223,77 212,04 194,68 283,36 254,72 238,53 225,75 206,82
Pe 56,42 71,07 82,80 90,62 - 56,44 71,06 84,86 92,86 - 56,91 71,59 87,12 95,29 108,99 57,81 72,61 89,56 97,91 111,80

EER 3,91 2,77 2,37 2,06 - 4,28 3,04 2,47 2,14 - 4,62 3,29 2,57 2,23 1,79 4,90 3,51 2,66 2,31 1,85
Qu 42566 38028 37801 35926 - 46237 41367 40060 38008 - 49874 44527 42289 40065 36776 53748 47632 44593 42196 38645
∆P 32 26 26 23 - 37 30 28 25 - 42 33 30 27 23 49 37 32 29 24

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu -2 0 2 4

Glycol % 27 20 20 20 20 27 17 17 17 17 27 13 13 13 13 27 10 10 10 10
Pc 303,99 273,88 253,75 239,91 219,38 324,74 293,04 269,39 254,46 232,31 345,66 312,63 285,67 269,64 245,81 366,79 332,06 301,98 284,86 259,36
Pe 59,10 74,08 92,21 100,73 114,80 60,75 75,99 95,06 103,76 118,01 62,72 78,32 98,21 107,06 121,48 65,00 80,98 101,59 110,57 125,16

EER 5,14 3,70 2,75 2,38 1,91 5,35 3,86 2,83 2,45 1,97 5,51 3,99 2,91 2,52 2,02 5,64 4,10 2,97 2,58 2,07
Qu 57633 50703 46962 44392 40580 61539 53757 49394 46648 42574 65476 56722 51802 48883 44550 69455 59798 54347 51249 46646
∆P 55 41 35 31 26 63 45 38 34 28 71 49 41 36 30 79 53 44 39 32

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42 -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 7 8 12 16

Glycol % 27 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 - 27 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 -
Pc 399,03 363,75 328,85 309,90 281,71 409,95 373,20 336,80 317,32 - 454,61 411,60 368,70 347,03 - - 451,22 400,49 376,58 -
Pe 68,89 85,62 107,27 116,50 131,37 70,30 87,26 109,23 118,53 - 76,41 94,42 117,80 127,34 - - 102,34 127,67 137,42 -

EER 5,79 4,25 3,07 2,66 2,14 5,83 4,28 3,08 2,68 - 5,95 4,36 3,13 2,73 - - 4,41 3,14 2,74 -
Qu 75527 62752 56695 53410 48534 77583 64419 58095 54717 - 86008 71208 63732 59960 - - 78248 69374 65200 -
∆P 93 56 46 41 34 98 59 48 43 - 119 72 58 51 - - 87 69 61 -

TA b.s. -10 10 30 35 42
TWu 18

Glycol % - 0 0 0 -
Pc - 471,63 416,21 391,17 -
Pe - 106,52 133,13 142,98 -

EER - 4,43 3,13 2,74 -
Qu - 81887 72175 67797 -
∆P - 96 74 66 -

NLC COOLING ONLY - WITHOUT PUMPS - VERSION E

Data 14511:2013
TA b.s.	 External air temperature with dry bulb (°C)
TWu	 Temperature of System side Water Produced (°C)
Glycol	 Suggested ethylene glycol percentage (%)
Pc	 Cooling capacity [kW]
Pe	 Input power (kW)
Qu	 System side Water flow rate [l/h]
ΔP	 Pressure drop to the exchanger (kPa)
-	 Conditions outside the operating range
Capacities and pressure drops in the heat exchangers, calculated with ΔT 5 °C
Useful head 120 Pa

Note
For operating conditions different to those declared refer to the selection program Magellano, available on www.aermec.com
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PRESSURE DROP (° - A - E)

Key:
Q.min	 Minimum water flow to the heat exchanger
Q.max	 Maximum water flow to the heat exchanger

SYSTEM SIDE VERSION °

SYSTEM SIDE VERSION A

SYSTEM SIDE VERSION E

Water flow rate l/h

Water flow rate l/h

Water flow rate l/h
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ro
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Evaporator outlet water temperature	 7°C
Evaporator inlet water temperature	 12°C
External air temperature		  35 °C

Average water temperature		  10° C

For temperatures different than 10° C refer to the
chapter “corrective factors”

HEAT EXCHANGER SYSTEM SIDE

NLC °
Q.min Q.max

[l/h] [l/h]
0280 4488 14960
0300 4917 16390
0330 5407 18023
0350 6484 21612
0550 8118 27060
0600 9641 32135
0650 10583 35277
0675 11840 39467
0700 13042 43472
0750 14647 48823
0800 16325 54415
0900 18942 63140
1000 20868 69560
1100 23856 79520
1250 26382 87938

NLC A
Q.min Q.max

[l/h] [l/h]
0280 4649 15497
0300 5109 17030
0330 5752 19173
0350 6765 22550
0550 9147 30488
0600 10279 34263
0650 11128 37092
0675 12598 41992
0700 13550 45167
0750 15307 51023
0800 18041 60135
0900 20063 66875
1000 22158 73858
1100 24988 83293
1250 27452 91505

NLC E
Q.min Q.max

[l/h] [l/h]
0280 4496 14985
0300 4994 16647
0330 5528 18425
0350 6317 21055
0550 8857 29523
0600 9950 33167
0650 10720 35733
0675 12272 40907
0700 12994 43313
0750 14743 49142
0800 17318 57725
0900 19341 64468
1000 21333 71110
1100 24324 81078
1250 26717 89057
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PRESSURE DROPS DESUPERHEATER

Key:
Q.min	 Minimum water flow to the heat exchanger
Q.max	 Maximum water flow to the heat exchanger

DESUPERHEATER VERSION °

Water flow rate l/h

Water flow rate l/h

Water flow rate l/h

Pr
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)

DESUPERHEATER

NLC °/A/E
Q.min Q.max

[l/h] [l/h]
0280 900 14000
0300 900 14000
0330 900 14000
0350 900 14000
0550 1200 14000
0600 1200 14000
0650 1200 14000
0675 1200 14000
0700 1800 28000
0750 2100 28000
0800 2400 28000
0900 2400 28000
1000 2400 28000
1100 2400 28000
1250 2400 28000
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Desuperheater
Water temperature inlet	 40 °C
Water temperature outlet	 45 °C

Average water temperature 	 43° C

For temperatures different than 43° C refer to the
chapter “corrective factors”

DESUPERHEATER VERSION A

DESUPERHEATER VERSION E
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NLC

Sizes Vers. 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Q.min [l/h]
°

4488 4917 5407 6484 8118 9640 10583 11840 13041 14647 16325 18942 20868 23856 26381
Q.max [l/h] 14960 16391 18023 21612 27060 32134 35276 39467 43471 48824 54416 63140 69560 79521 87938
Q.min [l/h]

A
4649 5109 5752 6765 9147 10279 11128 12597 13550 15307 18041 20062 22157 24988 27451

Q.max [l/h] 15496 17030 19174 22551 30489 34264 37092 41992 45166 51023 60135 66875 73858 83293 91505

Key:
Q.min	 Minimum water flow to the heat exchanger
Q.max	 Maximum water flow to the heat exchanger

USEFUL HEAD
HYDRONIC KIT - LOW HEAD (01-02-05-06-P1-P2-P5-P6) - VERSIONS ° - A

From 0280 to 0900

From 1000 to 1250
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NLC

Sizes Vers. 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Q.min [l/h]
E

4495 4994 5528 6316 8857 9950 10720 12272 12994 14742 17318 19340 21333 24324 26717
Q.max [l/h] 14984 16647 18425 21055 29523 33166 35734 40906 43314 49141 57725 64468 71109 81079 89056

From 0280 to 0900

From 1000 to 1250

HYDRONIC KIT - LOW HEAD (01-02-05-06-P1-P2-P5-P6) - VERSION E
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Key:
Q.min	 Minimum water flow to the heat exchanger
Q.max	 Maximum water flow to the heat exchanger
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From 0280 to 0750

From 0800 to 1250
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NLC

Sizes Vers. 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Q.min [l/h]
°

4488 4917 5407 6484 8118 9640 10583 11840 13041 14647 16325 18942 20868 23856 26381
Q.max [l/h] 14960 16391 18023 21612 27060 32134 35276 39467 43471 48824 54416 63140 69560 79521 87938
Q.min [l/h]

A
4649 5109 5752 6765 9147 10279 11128 12597 13550 15307 18041 20062 22157 24988 27451

Q.max [l/h] 15496 17030 19174 22551 30489 34264 37092 41992 45166 51023 60135 66875 73858 83293 91505

HYDRONIC KIT- HIGH HEAD (03-04-07-08-P3-P4-P7-P8) - VERSIONS ° - A

Key:
Q.min	 Minimum water flow to the heat exchanger
Q.max	 Maximum water flow to the heat exchanger
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NLC

Sizes Vers. 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

Q.min [l/h]
E

4495 4994 5528 6316 8857 9950 10720 12272 12994 14742 17318 19340 21333 24324 26717
Q.max [l/h] 14984 16647 18425 21055 29523 33166 35734 40906 43314 49141 57725 64468 71109 81079 89056

HYDRONIC KIT- HIGH HEAD (03-04-07-08-P3-P4-P7-P8) - VERSION E

From 0280 to 0750

From 0800 to 1250
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Key:
Q.min	 Minimum water flow to the heat exchanger
Q.max	 Maximum water flow to the heat exchanger
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WATER SYSTEM CONTENT

The minimum water content of the system allows you to limit the switch-ons and offs of the compressor.
To calculate it use the formula Pc (kW) X l.

Minimum system water content ver u.m. 0280 0300 0330 0350 0550 0600 0650 0675 0700 0750 0800 0900 1000 1100 1250

For air conditioning systems l/kW 4
For systems with process water l/kW 8

Corrective factors for Average water temperatures different from the nominal
System side heat exchanger Operation in cooling mode Heating or recovery mode
Average water temperatures (°C) 5 10 15 20 30 40 50 23 28 33 38 43 48 53 58
Corrective factor 1.02 1 0.98 0.97 0.95 0.93 0.91 1.04 1.03 1.02 1.01 1 0.99 0.98 0.97

Deposit corrective factors [K*M2]/[W]
0,00005 0,0001 0,0002

Cooling capacity correction factors 1 0,98 0,94
Input power correction factors 1 0,98 0,95

CORRECTIVE FACTORS

DIRT
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ETHYLENE GLYCOL

COOLING MODE

CORRECTION FACTOR WITH ETHYLENE GLYCOL - COOLING MODE

Freezing Point °C 0 -3,63 -6,10 -8,93 -12,11 -15,74 -19,94 -24,79 -30,44 -37,10

Percent ethylene glycol % 0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Qwc - 1,000 1,033 1,040 1,049 1,060 1,072 1,086 1,102 1,120 1,141

Pc - 1,000 0,990 0,985 0,980 0,975 0,970 0,965 0,960 0,955 0,950

Pa - 1,000 0,996 0,994 0,992 0,990 0,988 0,986 0,984 0,982 0,980

Dp - 1,000 1,109 1,157 1,209 1,268 1,336 1,414 1,505 1,609 1,728

Average water temperature = 9,5 °C

HEATING MODE

CORRECTION FACTOR WITH ETHYLENE GLYCOL - HEATING MODE

Freezing Point °C 0 -3,63 -6,10 -8,93 -12,11 -15,74 -19,94 -24,79 -30,44 -37,10

Percent ethylene glycol % 0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Qwh - 1,000 1,027 1,038 1,050 1,063 1,078 1,095 1,114 1,135 1,158

Ph - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Pa - 1,000 1,002 1,003 1,004 1,005 1,007 1,008 1,010 1,012 1,015

Dp - 1,000 1,087 1,128 1,175 1,227 1,286 1,353 1,428 1,514 1,610

Average water temperature = 42,5 °C

Qwc: Corrective factor of fl ow rates (middle water temperatur 9,5°C)
Qwh: Corrective factor of fl ow rates (middle water temperatur 42,5°C)
Pc: Corrective factor of cooling capacity
Ph: Corrective factor of heating capacity
Pa: Corrective factor of imput power
Dp: Corrective factor of pressure drop

PROPYLENE GLYCOL

COOLING MODE

CORRECTION FACTOR WITH PROPILENE GLYCOL - COOLING MODE

Freezing Point °C 0 -3,43 -5,30 -7,44 -9,98 -13,08 -16,86 -21,47 -27,04 -33,72

Percent PROPILENE glycol % 0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Qwc - 1,000 1,007 1,006 1,007 1,010 1,015 1,022 1,032 1,044 1,058

Pc - 1,000 0,985 0,978 0,970 0,963 0,955 0,947 0,939 0,932 0,924

Pa - 1,000 0,996 0,994 0,992 0,990 0,988 0,986 0,984 0,982 0,980

Dp - 1,000 1,082 1,102 1,143 1,201 1,271 1,351 1,435 1,520 1,602

Average water temperature = 9,5 °C

HEATING MODE

CORRECTION FACTOR WITH PROPILENE GLYCOL - HEATING MODE

Freezing Point °C 0 -3,43 -5,30 -7,44 -9,98 -13,08 -16,86 -21,47 -27,04 -33,72

Percent PROPILENE glycol % 0 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Qwh - 1,000 1,008 1,014 1,021 1,030 1,042 1,055 1,071 1,090 1,112

Ph - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Pa - 1,000 1,003 1,004 1,005 1,007 1,009 1,011 1,014 1,018 1,023

Dp - 1,000 1,050 1,077 1,111 1,153 1,202 1,258 1,321 1,390 1,467

Average water temperature =42,5 °C

Qwc: Corrective factor of fl ow rates (middle water temperatur 9,5°C)
Qwh: Corrective factor of fl ow rates (middle water temperatur 42,5°C)
Pc: Corrective factor of cooling capacity
Ph: Corrective factor of heating capacity
Pa: Corrective factor of imput power
Dp: Corrective factor of pressure drop

GLYCOL
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MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WATER CONTENT

Hydraulic height H m 30 25 20 15 ≥ 12.25
Expansion tank pressure setting bar 3.2 2.8 2.3 1.8 1.5
Reference value water content l (1) 2.174 2.646 3.118 3590 3852
Reference value water content l (2) 978 1190 1404 1616 1732
Reference value water content l (3) 510 622 732 844 904

Operating conditions reference:
1. Cooling: Max. water temperature = 40 °C, min. water temperature = 4 °C.
2. Heating (heat pump): Max. water temperature = 60 °C, min. water temperature = 4 °C.
3. Heating (boiler): Max. water temperature = 85 °C, min water temperature = 4 °C.

LEGEND:
(1)  Ensure that the maximum height 

of the system does not exceed 55 
metres.

(2)  Ensure that the lowest point of 
the system can handle the total 
pressure.

ATTENTION
It is recommended to design
systems with high water content
(minimum recommended values
shown in table), in order to limit:
1. The hourly number of
inversions between operating
modes.
2. Drop in water temperature
during winter defrost cycles.
3. Use of a value lower than
that recommended causes a
greater reduction of the water
temperature. Without compromising
correct operation of
the unit.
IT IS RECOMMENDED
NOT TO DROP BELOW 4l/kW.

Glycol Water temperature °C Correction 
coefficient

Reference 
condition

max. min.
10% 40 -2 0,507 (1)
10% 60 -2 0,686 (2)
10% 85 -2 0,809 (3)
20% 40 -6 0,434 (1)
20% 60 -6 0,604 (2)
20% 85 -6 0,729 (3)
35% 40 -6 0,393 (1)
35% 60 -6 0,555 (2)
35% 85 -6 0,677 (3)

The standard pressure setting value that the 
expansion tank is pre-charged to is 1.5 bar, 
the volume is 25 litres, the maximum value 
is 6 bar. 
The expansion tank pressure setting has 
to be adjusted based on the difference in 
height (H) of the installation (see figure) 
according to the formula: p (rating) [bar] = H 
[m] / 10.2 + 0.3.
For example, if the difference in height H is 
20 m then the value of the expansion tank 
pressure setting p is 2.3 bar. If the calculated 
pressure setting value is less than 1.5 bar 
(when H < 12.25), maintain the standard 
pressure setting. 

EXPANSION TANK PRESSURE SETTING
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SOUND DATA

Model Vers.

Total sound levels Octave band [Hz] 
Sound  
power  
dB(A)

Sound Pressure 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
dB(A) dB(A)

Sound power for central band frequency [dB(A)]
10 m 1 m

0280 ° 83,3 51,5 66,0 77,0 74,2 76,4 76,9 75,0 70,1 60,6
0300 ° 85,6 53,9 68,4 78,4 76,8 78,9 79,7 77,9 72,1 61,4
0330 ° 82,9 51,2 65,7 76,7 73,9 76,1 76,6 74,7 69,8 60,3
0350 ° 85,4 53,6 68,1 78,2 76,5 78,6 79,4 77,6 71,8 61,3
0550 ° 87,5 55,8 70,1 80,4 78,7 80,8 81,6 79,8 74,0 63,5
0600 ° 83,9 52,0 65,5 78,0 74,8 77,0 77,4 75,4 70,8 61,7
0650 ° 83,9 52,0 65,5 78,0 74,8 77,0 77,4 75,4 70,8 61,7
0675 ° 86,1 54,2 67,8 79,1 77,2 79,4 80,1 78,3 72,7 62,4
0700 ° 88,4 56,4 69,8 81,2 79,5 81,6 82,4 80,6 74,8 64,3
0750 ° 89,6 57,6 71,0 82,4 80,7 82,8 83,6 81,8 76,1 65,6
0800 ° 90,5 58,5 72,0 83,4 81,7 83,8 84,6 82,8 77,0 66,5
0900 ° 86,9 54,7 67,6 81,0 77,8 80,0 80,4 78,4 73,8 64,7
1000 ° 86,9 54,6 67,0 81,0 77,8 80,0 80,4 78,4 73,8 64,7
1100 ° 89,1 56,8 69,2 82,1 80,2 82,4 83,1 81,3 75,7 65,4
1250 ° 89,1 56,8 69,2 82,1 80,2 82,4 83,1 81,3 75,7 65,4

Model Vers.

Total sound levels Octave band [Hz] 
Sound  
power  
dB(A)

Sound Pressure 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
dB(A) dB(A)

Sound power for central band frequency [dB(A)]
10 m 1 m

0280 A 83,6 51,8 66,3 77,3 74,5 76,7 77,2 75,3 70,4 61,0
0300 A 86,1 54,3 68,8 78,9 77,2 79,3 80,1 78,3 72,6 62,0
0330 A 81,9 50,1 64,6 76,3 72,7 74,9 75,2 73,2 68,8 60,1
0350 A 84,5 52,7 67,2 77,7 75,5 77,7 78,3 76,5 71,2 61,2
0550 A 82,9 51,0 64,6 78,5 73,3 75,5 75,5 73,4 69,9 62,2
0600 A 85,2 53,2 66,8 79,2 76,1 78,2 78,7 76,7 72,1 63,0
0650 A 82,9 51,0 64,6 78,5 73,3 75,5 75,5 73,4 69,9 62,2
0675 A 85,1 53,1 66,7 79,1 76,0 78,2 78,6 76,6 72,0 62,9
0700 A 87,5 55,5 68,9 80,7 78,5 80,7 81,3 79,5 74,2 64,2
0750 A 85,8 53,6 66,5 80,2 76,6 78,7 79,2 77,2 72,6 63,7
0800 A 85,9 53,6 66,0 81,5 76,3 78,5 78,5 76,4 72,9 65,2
0900 A 88,2 55,8 68,2 82,2 79,1 81,2 81,7 79,7 75,1 66,0
1000 A 85,9 53,6 66,0 81,5 76,3 78,5 78,5 76,4 72,9 65,2
1100 A 88,1 55,8 68,1 82,1 79,0 81,2 81,6 79,6 75,0 65,9
1250 A 88,1 55,8 68,1 82,1 79,0 81,2 81,6 79,6 75,0 65,9

Model Vers.

Total sound levels Octave band [Hz] 
Sound  
power  
dB(A)

Sound Pressure 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
dB(A) dB(A)

Sound power for central band frequency [dB(A)]
10 m 1 m

0280 E 76,7 44,9 59,4 73,2 66,5 68,6 68,4 66,1 63,4 56,5
0300 E 80,1 48,4 62,9 75,1 70,7 72,9 73,1 71,0 67,1 58,9
0330 E 76,5 44,7 59,2 73,2 66,2 68,3 68,0 65,7 63,1 56,4
0350 E 78,3 46,5 61,0 74,1 68,6 70,7 70,7 68,5 65,2 57,7
0550 E 75,2 43,2 56,8 73,5 63,1 64,9 64,3 61,6 60,7 55,5
0600 E 78,5 46,5 60,1 75,4 68,0 70,1 69,8 67,4 65,0 58,5
0650 E 75,2 43,3 56,8 73,5 63,1 64,9 64,3 61,7 60,7 55,6
0675 E 78,4 46,5 60,1 75,4 68,0 70,1 69,8 67,4 65,0 58,5
0700 E 81,3 49,3 62,7 77,1 71,6 73,7 73,7 71,5 68,2 60,7
0750 E 80,0 47,9 60,7 76,8 69,6 71,7 71,6 69,3 66,5 59,7
0800 E 78,2 45,9 58,2 76,5 66,1 67,9 67,3 64,6 63,7 58,5
0900 E 81,5 49,1 61,5 78,4 71,0 73,1 72,8 70,4 68,0 61,5
1000 E 78,2 45,9 58,3 76,5 66,1 67,9 67,3 64,7 63,7 58,6
1100 E 81,4 49,1 61,5 78,4 71,0 73,1 72,8 70,4 68,0 61,5
1250 E 81,4 49,1 61,5 78,4 71,0 73,1 72,8 70,4 68,0 61,5

The electric data pertains to versions without integrated hydronic kit.
Sound power (calculated when cold) 
Aermec determines sound power values in agreement with the Standard UNI EN ISO 9614-2, in compliance with that requested by Eurovent certification.
Useful head 120 Pa

Sound Pressure
Sound pressure measured in free field, 10 m away from the unit external surface (in compliance with UNI EN ISO 3744).





carta riciclata
recycled paper
papier recyclé
recycled Papier

AERMEC S.p.A.
Via Roma, 996
37040 Bevilacqua (VR) - Italia
Tel. + 39 0442 633111
Fax +39 0442 93577
marketing@aermec.com
www.aermec.com

Aermec reserves the right to make all modification deemed necessary for improving the product at any time with any modification of technical data.
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